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MORRISON CAFETERIA COMPANY

INCORPORATED

Saturday P.M. Nov. 14, 1953.
Birmingham, Alabama.
Mr, Stanley B. Ashbrook,

33 No. Ft. Thomas Ave.,
Fort Thomas, Ky.

Dear Stan,

I have your letter with the Molesworth affair and want to write
you more at length my ideas about it. I dont want to bother you about
anything while Stan, Jr. is home but this mail brought me this lot from
a sale of H,R.Harmer last Manday and I wanted you to see it and if it was
good. You may want to photograph it if it is and need not rush there-for
to return it. But please advise me so I can pay off Ezra. I sure hope it
is good for it is in such nice condition.

Sincerely,

P. S. Return postage is enclosed.

Enclosed lot 26~ H.R.Harmer Sale 11/9/53- $8L.00
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] Nov. 16, 1953,

»

lir. Emmerson C. Krug, 2
3008 = 13th Ave., South,
Birmingham, Ala.

Dear Em: .

Herewith the 5¢ 1847 cover. It seems that 1847 covers used
abroad are becoming more and more appreciated or did the Hyde Yark, N,Y.
feature cause the competition? Silly to consider, but surely possible.

I signed it on the back. In this case, the encircled "5"
was a debit to G.,B. plus a cancelation. One shilling (24¢) was collected
from the addressee, of which the U. S. share wzs 5¢. The 5S¢ stamp paid
nothing as the full rate of 24¢ had bo be paid or nothing - It was all or
none - no pert pay, hence the 5¢ stamp wes null and void. If there is s
red "19" on the stamp (es described) it was an error.

$tan Jr. is home and we are quite busy.

Regards.

Yours etec.,

P.S,-=DI did

L
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Nov. 16, 1953,

ir. Adrian W, larshall,
18¢ South Conception St.,
_ Mobile, Alas

Dear ¥r, Marshall:

Herewi th the two stamps that were sent to me on
the 13th by my good friend Dr. Sellers, with the query if these

“are S.,U.5, 205C and ;211D, I have examined these carefully

end I am ouite sure that these are not the Special Frinis as
above, but the ordinary and common -tamps. - However, if there
is any guestion in your mind, may I respectfully sugrest that
you submit the %wo items to the

“.9xgrt-Com;tteo i ,
The Fhilatelic Foundation
27 _Bast 35th Jt.,

Jew York 16, :J,Y."

Thére is np fee for the abovo but you can refund
to me the. rorwarding postagze.

Very truly yours, .



AQLS. Cs.
SPA. A\ Aﬁt
COXY. BNALS.

Jack £. Molesmnrth
Dlwila{:e'ic Deale‘r» anol Brol-{er

102 Beacon Street
Boston 16, Massachusetts

November 17, 1953

Mr, Stanley B. Ashbrook
P. 0. Box 31

33 No, Ft., Thomes Ave,
Fort Thomes, Kentucky

Dear Stan,

I am encloging e rather pretty looking cover on which I am
rather sure the stamps attached have been added and are not the
ones originally used therson, I would greatly appreciate your
examining the cover and confirming this fact and possibly indicat-
ing what rate is called for by the markings and eddress as well as
the type of stamp that might possibly heve been used hereon
originally.

T em enclosing an envelope for your air-special reply.

With kind regards,

N
JEM/mm Jagk-T. Moleswor




Nov. 18, 1953.

ir, Jack E, Molesworth,
102 Bezcon Street,
Boston 16, Mass.

Dear Jack:

Your special of yesterday, the 17th, (postmerked 8 P.M,)
arrived et 1 P,M, today. + am returning the cover herewith.

First. The use was apparently March 15, 1870 from Baltimore,
Mds - On back - New York Mar 16 - The Rome postmark shows "70." None of these
merkings indieate any change, monkey-business, fixing, or faking, therefore,
I assume the use was actually March 1870.

Second. The New York type of marking and wording is correct
for that period, The "BR. TRANSIT" and the red "VERVI:RS" maerking on face
prove th-t the letter was transmitted "Via Closed Mail thru England." There
is a faint red ®4" on the face which slso proves this trensit, as vell as a
rate of 19¢. In other words, on a rate of 10¢, by this route, we reséined 1l5¢
and credited Italy with 4¢.

Third. The official table of Foreign Rates of April 1870,
show, : A
"Roman or Papal States
. Closed Mail Via England - 19¢ per 1/2 ounee."

I am sending you herewith two prints greatly enlarged of the rates in effect

on April 1, 1870, Note "Roman States." If you would like to-have this table -
2 prints - send{me your check for $3.00., In this respect I might add thet due
to numerous changes in rates in 1870 and 1871, this list is quite valuable.

Again regarding the cover. It certeinly does look like someone
had monkeyed with the stamps. The 15¢ stamp has @ pen mark 2t upper left, which
does not extend into the black border. The sfamp also shows black cancels, etc,
There are other suspicduus things which I am sure that you noted. Inasmuch as
the use was Msrch 1870, I doubt very much if Bank Note stamps were used originally

@8 March 15, 1870 would be too early.

- For similar 19¢ rates to Itely see Knapp Second Sale, Lots 1740-1770
and 1771. All of these have credits of "4" in red.

The above is the story and I think thst you will agree that it
would be impossible for me to sign the cover on the back as genuine, that is, that
the 15¢ stamp was used originally on ghis envelope, though I suppose the tvo-2¢
might have been, but probably not in the position they now occupy. :

The following is strictly confidential, so please treat it as such,



-~

#2. Kr, Jack E. Molesworth - Nov. 18, 1953.

I was urged to furnish a photo raph of the 90¢ 1861 cover showing the fake
perforations =t left. DBecause this cover was loaned to me at my recuest and in
confidence, I refused the request. No prints of this cover have passed out of
. my hands and none will be given out. I can not offer sounder or better advice
than the following - never monkey with a stamp or cover in any way that wald
change whet it was originally. Naturally, thi s'does not apply to the removal

of dirt, grease, etc., nor does it apply to restoring an oxidized stamp thru the
use of peroxide.

My fee on this cover is $3.00.

Sincerely yours,



By Molesworth
Jee 9.B. 29
£ 3







By Meolesworth
7ee 2.B6. 29
£..3




’ Now. 25, 1953,

Mrc, BeNe HOInmy,
16003 - 15th Ave., S.W.,
 Seattle 66, Wash.

Dearir, MeInroy:

\ : I had a 3¢ '61 cover sent to me today thet hd been submitted

by Molesworth of Bostom to & friend of mine. Molesworth had thi s marked as
& "real Pigeon Dlood" - price $75.00. I wonder if thi s mightbe the same
covey that was in the Herst sale. It is a yellow buff envelope with a 3¢ 61
tied by Conmecticutt postmark, the last letters of which sre "-----<CBRIDGE ce."
and "OCT ? 1861." It is eddressed to "WILLIMMNTIC CT.®™ Thers sre two half
strikes of the postmerk. Inssmuch as my opinion was not requested I did not
take time cut to examine the stemp but it does look like a very nice "PINK,"

7

Regards.

Sincerely yoiu-s F



Fov. ?5. 1,550’

Mr, Jack &. Molesworth,
102 Besccon Street,
Boston 16, Mass.

Dear Jack:
] ‘
_ My, dgsr Jessup stopped off here today for
a short visit on his way home and requested me to return
~these four covers to youe

I note one is a 3¢ 1861 merked as & “real
pigeon blood,” This looks & bit familigr to me and I wonder
if I have seen it before? By any chance, was this & cover
that came up recently in a Herst sale? I do not receive his
catalorues, 4

I em sending a copy of this letter to Mr. Jessup.

¥ith regards -
Sincerely yours,

Enclosed:

3¢ '61 cover priced §75.00
9. ¥y =* & 25.00
3¢.%571 * . 15.00
3¢ 257 * " 25,00

140.00

insured - registered - mail
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Jack £. Molesnrth
Dl‘\ilatelic Dealer anJ B‘rol{ev

102 Beacon Street

Boston 16, Massachusetts
November 24, 1953

Mr, Stanley B. Ashbrook
P. O+« Box 31

35 No, Ft. Thomas Averue
Fort Thomas, Kentucky

Dear Stan,

fnclosed is an interesting cover with a two-doller Omsha tied
thereon, Though T believe that the full town cancel is quite genuine
I am rether curious as to the reason for the other parts of = town
cancel that show on the same stamp,

If possible I would appreciate your opinion as to whether you
feel these parts of the cancel were applied at the same time as the
town cancel or whether you feel the stamp had been previously used
before being placed and tied on this cover,

While in New York for the A.S.D.A. show I had a long conversa-
tion with MecBride and our relations have been somewhat improved to
the extent that we have both agreed that our controversy on the auction
buying method of noffsetting® is the result of an honest difference of
opinion which involves no intent on the part of either of us to cause
any rellection on the integrity or personal ethics of the other, He
denied any knowledge of and agreed that it was extremely unfortunate
thet as a result of the request for clarification of the policy which
he has filed with the A,.S.D.A. someone else has spread malicious and
untrue rumors that this policy was used by me in order to buy items for
my own stock at a very low price by ofisetting bids received on
certain lots against fictitious high bids that I did not have, Natur-
ally this is libelous and will be so dealt with once the source is
revealed, MacBride mentioned having heard from you about the matter,

Though there is no necessity of your confirming the fact, I now
understand that the dealer who originally sent MacBride a copy of my
original letter and who has been sending copies around to several
people is Ezra Cole. Please keep this reference strictly confidential,
I em writing Ezre todey to inquire as to his opinions in the matter.

JE/mm




Rlen ow

Nov. 28, 1953.

' Mr. Jack E. Molesworth, ; : : =
102 Beacon Street, ¥
Boston, Mass,

Dear Jack: A, : a7t

I have yours of the ”?4th and I was plessed to learn thet MacBride
‘and you had a meeting and came to an understanding. I was surprised at your
reference to Ezra Cole, end 1 believe that your suspicions are in error. Cole
is not the sort of chap who would bother to demage snyone end in m¥ opinion, he
would be the last person to go to the trouble to have photostats made, etec., etc.,
etc, MacBride will confirm my statement that he sent me a photostat of your
letter. I made a microfidm of it for future reference and recturngdaid to him,
I can assure you that I will keep your letter strictly confidentis; :

aware, Ezra .is a very c¢ B friend of mine and has been for meny ¥ I simply
cannot believe that he'QMFUIW, g0 out of his way to mix in other x le's business.
I will not mention the i to him, tut, of course, I will welc prd cone
f}\ming my opinion that sispicions ere totally unfounded. '

' Re - the $2. ha cover which I am returning herewith., I da't

What to think of this - It certainly has a very bad appearance, and while it -
has some bad points, it also hes some that are good - Note the "9" in 1901 of the
mork ing that "ties" the stamp. This "9" is totally unlike the "9" in the genuine(?)
strike to left of stamp. It looks like someone =ttemptéd to tie & used stamp to
this cover. If so, he didn't do a real bad job - it could have been worse. If this
was a fine stamp and an attractive cover I would make photos by ultra-violet and
also thru & red screen, but I don't think the cover 1s worth the fee I would have %o
charge you. Without such tests I believe the best that .I could do waild be to #tate
thet I don't like the looks, but I suppose the stamp might heve originsted and that
the B.he hiteEhe stamps ssveral times to ch it, thus all the rings at lower left.

/4

With regards = / ,,,;‘;3-
{

. i
: e Yo%-g e}je.,

—
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PHILATEL I FQUNDATION

Dec. 4, 1953.

=

¥r, John D, Po%ﬂl,
1v6 St. ,

818 V1
St.. Louis 1. Mo.

Dear Mr. Pope:

: Hercwith the two 1847 covers as par yours of the 27th. I
heve examined the 10¢ split very carefully and I em convinced that it
is genuine in every wsy., I was unable to find anything suspicious and
of course the 5¢ cover is excellent evidence of the genuineness of the
split. This cover was before the day of the stamp collector and the
fixing of philatelic items, hence an item such asgthis, in my opinion,
is of special interest. It was not until lete in 1853 thet the
Postmaster General forbid recognition i portions of adhesive postage
stemps.

I have no record of this cover in my files but the "D F . K."
in pencil at right sppears to be in the handwriting of the late Judge
Eme rson, so feuldubt 1t did come from his collection. I have signed the
cover on back es follows - "In my opinion this cover is genuine."

My fee for this examination is $3.50 which includes return
postage.

With kindest regards -

’ o
, s .
*: ¢
i
= '
-«
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CANADIAN STAMPS

6p grayish purple (2) 3 fine margins, yet a fine copy (Photo)
3p red (4) a very fine looking copy, slight crease, tied to a small
neat cover, addressed to London . JET N -
3p red (4) 3 fine margins, close at top fine copy .. W -
3p red (4) Sheet margin at Top, cuts into at left side, yet a very
fine copy ... T Y TR O i R e -
3p red Vertical Palr (4) Superb appearance, tm_v corner thin
(Photo)
3p red (4) 4 margin copy tied by a Target Cancel, Superb appear—
ance, tiny scissor cut in Bottom margin, almost invisible, a real
fine cover == - oo
3p on Ribbed Paper (4c) 11rqe margins Jmt tuudnn at ILL
corner, yet a fine item ... ____
6p slate gray (5) light crease, a rcal fine Iookmo copy (Photo)
6p slate gray (5) 3 fine margins, close at B, very fine looking
copy, tied to cover, 1 corner of stamp has a slight repair, yet a
very fine and desirable cover, cancelled Canada and Montreal
mRed and Bk Tate et e
10p blue (7) skillfully repaired, a very fine looking copy, light
CATICE e e
10p blue (7) sh;,ht corner repair, yet a fme looknw copy -
p rose (8) corner defect yet 4 margined copy, very fine ]oolmw
Top rose (8) almost Superb (Photo) . oo N
7%p green (9) close margins, yet a very fme llcrhtly cancclled
copy (Photo) 5L AU SN O S SN S L S
7%p green 9) pen canccl L10€e margins, a fine looking copy
6p reddish purple (10) thinned, yet a very fine looking copy, light
cancel, Rare (Photo) ... ... SR TR o SR
10c, 2 shades (17) fmc to very fmc ........ e N
12%c green (18) fine, no gum ...
2c¢ rose (20) tiny thin spot in Top margin, no gum, yet a fine look—-
INZ ICOPY e AL S ) P S

Lot of 11 stamps (Bet 17—77) 4 unuscd. good to fine lot . .
7 Covers (15, 38, 39 etc.) fine to very fine lot ... ... __
1c brown red, brilliant color (22) og very fine . . .
I1c deep orange (23a) perfs touch at top, yet og fine e o
2c green (24) no gum, yet a fine copy .. ..

3c red (25) og fine, nicely centered ...

5c olive green (26) light cancel, a fine copy . . ... rreensiens
6¢c brown (27) no gum, well centered, very fine copy .. )
12Y5c blue (28) 2 shades, no gum, fine lot .. o ol
15¢, 2 Var (29, 30) og very fine .
3c rose (37a) og almost Superb _
3¢ to 50¢ (41-47) og a fine set
Lot of 20 stamps incl. 2 Blocks (Bet. 34-86) incl. 36d, 40b, 45 og a
fine dob a. SN ALl Mot b o Lo L S
Jubilee Issue Y4c to 50c¢ (50-60) og fine to very fmc set .

Yac to 6¢ (50-55) in Blocks of 4, og fine to very fine set ...

63.00

12.00+
12.00

12.00

24.004

12.00

35.00
70.00
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Collection of

UNITED STATES
BRITISH EMPIRE

tssarsensne

Formed and Sold By Order of Dr. H. R. Robertson, Warren, Penn.

November 12th, 13th, 16th, 1953
Thursday, Friday, Monday, 2 P. M.

AT HOURS OFERICE

GREGORY MOZIAN, Auctioneer

VAHAN MOZIAN, Inc.

Est. 1901
505 FIFTH AVENUE NEW YORK 17, N.Y.
VAnderbilt 6-0162

“1901 — Qwur 52nd Anniversary Year — 1953”
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FIRST SESSION

THURSDAY, NOVEMBER 12th, 1953 — 2 P. M.

PHILATEL ot OF
FOUNDAT),
UNITED STATES PROOFES UM

New York Postmaster 5c green (9XTC) with probable Trial canc. very

fine looking, sl. corner thin est net 10.00
1847 5¢c, 10c on card (3P, 4P) very fine
1851-60 1c-90c on Card (40P-47P) very fine set
1861 1¢-90c on Card (63P, 65, 76, 68-74, 77P) 11 Varieties, V fine ...
1861 Sc brown vertical pair on india (76P) very fine, altho top stamp

thin
1869  1c-90c on card (112P-122P) 10 Varieties, V fine oo
1870-71 1c-90c on india (145P-155P) complete set fine to V. fine

1873 Small Die 1c-90c (156P-166P) Complete set of 11, from 1904
Roosevelt Album, V fine ...
1875-83 V. fine lot on Card (178P, 79P, 205P, 211P)
1887 lc blue on india (212P) V fine looking, wee bit thin Rare ...
1887-88 2¢c-90c on Card (213P-218P) V fine
1890-93 Small Die 1c-90c (219P-229P) 11 Varieties complete, from 1904
Roosevelt Album, V. fine
1893  Columbia 1c-$5 on Card (230P-245P) complete set, V fine ...
complete size 200 X 150mm V. fine & Rare set, Est net 100.00
complete size 200x150mm V. fine & Rare set, Est net 100.00 ...
Trans-Mississippi Bi-Colored ILarge Die Proofs 1c-$2 ((285P-293P)
complete size 200 X 150mm V. fine & Rare set, Est net 100.00
Pan-American Large Die Proofs lc-10c (294P-299P) Complete, fine to
V fine and Rare
Specimens 1895 1c-$5 (264SE-278SE) 3c has scrape on face, bal. fine to
V. fine
SR Pan American lc-10c Specimens (294SE-299SE) V fine set og

U. S. ESSAYS

1851 Gov't. & Co. 3c scarlet Die on bond (Br. 33E-CB) very fine &
Scare (Photo) .
1851 Draper Welsh & co. 3c black Dle on bond (33E-Hb) very fine

U. S. STAMPLESS COVERS

1845 “St. Augustine FLT” red circle, very fine strike .....— .. ...
1845 “Bloomingburg, O.”str line in black very fine strike & Cover ..
1839 “Warren R. I. Mar. 20” 3 lines in box, black very fine strike &
Cover
Lot of 6 Covers incl. Hale, American Mail Co, Eastern R.R., U.S.
Express Mail N.Y., Steam 10, fine to V fine

22.50
39.00
43.25

5.00
45.75
38.25

86.00
14.15
22.50
14.75

66.00
86.50

135.00

115.00
75.00
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Lot of 29 Covers All different, Mainly from Ind., Mass., N.Y., Ohio,
Penn., plus 7 Covers manuscript towns, interesting lot fine
to V. fine

NEW YORK POSTMASTER
1845 S5c black (9X1) fine looking, tiny nick at R

U. S. GENERAL ISSUES
1847

5c red brown (1) Superb copy, red grid (Photo) ... . .. ...
5c red brown (1) very fine, 4 fine margins, red town cancel (Photo)
5c brown (1) fine copy, light red grid ...
5¢c red brown (1) fine, blue grid margins at L & R, touches at T & B
5¢ red brown (1) horizonal pair, fine (Photo) ... .
5c red brown (1) horizontal pair, red grid, right stamp superb, and
laft stamp: sl ereases (PROEO)- - o o b 00 e 0 e b

5¢ brown (1) 3 margins touches at T, part og fine cOpPY -eoemooeene
5¢c red brown (1) double transfer at bottom line, superb tied with N.Y.
red grid. to neat cover

5c red brown (1) with red “5” on pretty cover, stamped Baltimore
superb stamp & Cover

5c brown (1) superb tied with pen cancel to neat cover ...
10c black (2) sheet margin at L, very fine, close at T, blue grid. (Photo)
10c black (2) fine copy, light red cancel, 3 fine margins, close at B ...
10c black (2) fine copy, 3 large margins, close at TR corner red grid.
(Photo

10c black (2) sl. defect, good copy, red grid ...
10c black (2) 4 large margin copy, tiny closed tear at B margin, tied to
pretty cover with red grid, “U.S. Express Mail, Mass.”
Diagonal Bisect 10c black (2a) pen canc. on cover from “Ballard Vale,
MS” to Lower Bartlett N.H., together with a 5c on cover from
same correspondent (Ex. Judge Emerson Collection) (Photo)

1851-57

lc blue Type IT (7) 2 copies, both V fine looking, with minor faults ...
1c blue Type IV (9) very fine copy, lightly cancelled ... .. ...
1c blue Type IV (9) very fine copy, sheet margin at B (Photo) ...
1c blue Type IV (9) vertical pair, touches at B, top stamp superb
3c dull red (11) block of 4 fine (Photo)
3c dull red (11) 4 covers and 3c (26) 4 covers, some are interesting town

cancels, fine lot ..
5¢ red brown (12) fine copy, red town pmk (Photo)
10c green Type II (14) very fine copy oo
10c green type III (15) Superb copy (Photo) . . . .
10c green type III (15) Superb copy (Photo) ... . . . .

52 XJ 10c green Type IIT (15) 2 large margins, touches at B, tied to cover

N8B

Sacramento City to Mass ...
10c green Type IIT (15) very fine tied with pen cancel to pretty Cover
“Holsom City, Cal? toi N.i¥.

60.00

27.50
27.50
27.50
27.50
82.50

82.50
70.00

20.00
7.50
7.50

22.50

40.00

70.00
16.00°
16.00
16.00

20.00

16.00+
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: Jack £. Molesmunrth
Dl’vilatelic Dealev ana' 'B'r'ol'(er

102 Beacon Street
Boston 16, Mussachusetts

December 1, 1953

Mr, Stenley B. Ashbrook
P. 0. Box 31

33 Nod Ft. Thomas Ave,
Fort Thomas, Kentucky

Dear Sten,

My thanks for sending back the covers which I had sent along for
Edgar Jessop's inspection, Though it is possible you may have seen the
#64 marked as "real pigeon blood" to the best of my knowledge it did
not come from a recent Herst auction, at least I picked it up several
months sgo and that was not my source.

Meny thanks for your comments on the two-dollar Omsha cover,

Regarding my reference to Ezra Cole, I wrote him indicating that it had
been suggested to me that he was the dealer who originally called my
suction policy to MacBridets attention by sending him & copy of my
letter outlining this policy (which I assumed had been sent to him by
one of his clients to whom it may have been written), He replied that
he had heard of the controversy, did see the letter which I wrote, and
in his opinion did not agree with this auction policy, though also

stated that any objections he had would certainly not be personal. Since
he did not deny the suggestion which had been made to me, I assumed that
the gﬁstion was correct, However, as I indicated to him in my letter

I wasacriticizing this action as it would certainly be his privilege to
discuss anything of this nature with anyone he desired and I certainly
would have no objections, I then asked that if he disagreed with the
policy that he be kind enough to outline his reasons, though in answering
my letter he did not elaborate. I know that Ezra is a friend of yours
and have always considered him to be e good friend of mine and I do not
mean to criticize him for any such action, Naturslly, if someone were to
attempt to use such a policy as this in order to pull business away from
him, I cen see where he might have just cause for being disturbed. However,
as I am writing him, I have no desire whatsoever to compete with him for
guction bids end have never solicited a client who I kmew used his services
other than to state that I would be pleased to be of assistance to them if
he at any time was unable to attend a sale in which they were interested.
My only interest in executing auction bids is to further my own Imowledge
of the current interests of my clients which all too often can be determined
in no other wey, rather than to earn the smell agent's commission which I
rarely congider to be adequate compensation for the effort involved. I
would still appreciate your keeping all above comments as well as prior ones
confidential,

Enclosed are four covers on which I would appreciate your opinion and



signature and comments on the reverse if genmuine, The Express cover is
from the notrious Tandler correspondence znd therefore is opeh to suspicion
I do not understand the small piece of 3¢ — 1869 on the large cover but
maeybe you can explain it, Please return these by registered air mail, g
speciel delivery and add the cost to your fee, %

With kind regards,

?M
tk E. Molesworth f

- JEM/mn



Dec. 3, 1953.

Mr. Jack E. Molesworth,
102 Beacon Street,
Boston 16, Mass.

Dear Jack:
Herewith the four items as per yours of the lst.

1) 12¢ Bisect. I see no reason to doubt this but “here is the story.
In August end September 1853, the 3.F. office ran out of 3¢ staups, hence recog-
nized spliis of the 12¢. It has been stated that they sold such splits over the
counter but this I doubt. When new supplies were received, they refused recogni-
tion to halves of thes 12¢. Your cover shows such. The "10" on the face meant the
bisect paid no rate end hence 10¢ was due (6¢ prepaid - 10¢ unpaid was the rate
East in 1853). This mail was by the "S.S.Golden Gste on Sunday Oct. 16, 1853,"
A Sunday salling was most unusual.

2) 24¢ 1869 cover - My records show thet this office did use a
green ink - There seems to be no question but what the use was April 1870, hence
I see no reason to doubt thet the 24y stamp was used originally oa this cover. I
believe the rate wes 9 x 3¢ end the 3¢ was damaged in opening the letter, only a .
piece of it remaining.

3) 2¢ 1869 Bisect. This is probably genuine as there were a large
number of stemp collectors in the late eighteen sixties,  If I was sure that St.
Louis used this type of killer in Sept. 1869 - or 1870, I would be disposed to
express the opinion the cover is genuine. Perhaps some student of St. Louis mark-
ings could authenticate the killer. If you wish to return it I will send it over
to my good friend Corwith Wagner.

rd

4) I mey be 1007 wrong but I think this is a fake, thet is, the
black marking is bad, IHowever, I am no student of Western Express covers and
should, therefore, refrain from any opinion. I suggest you send this to Parker of
Oroville, Calif. (W. R. Parker) or Edgar Jessup. [£ither one would be competenmt to

pass on it.

I note your remerks re - Cole and of course I will keep same strict-
ly confidential. I suggest thet you have a telk with E¢ra and no doubt you could

easily come to an understanding.

My fee for the two covers is $4.00 plus 62¢ postage - $4,.62,

-

With regards -

Yours etc.,
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Dec. 10, 1953.

Mr., Jack E., Molesworth,
- 102 Besacon St.,
Boston 16, Mass.

Dear Jack:

, Yours of the 8th received with the #wo covers and check
for §4.62, for which my thanks.

Herewith I am returning the 3¢ 1561 cgwer with memo on
the back. The Portland Exchange marking is rare. 'shows & credit
to G.B, of 24y (1 shilling) to carry the letter fro glend to China.
We kept 21¢ = "Amer. Pkt.," 5¢ "Internel" plus.lbég Sea.

L will send the 2¢ '69 cover to my friend Corwith Wagner.

Jackj, if you have some fine covers no doubt I could sell them
provided I could recommend them st the price. In cases where I could not
recommend the condition or the price I would advise sgainst the purchase. '
With these points in mind I would be glad to see anything you care to send

me. !
With regerds - \

Since\rol‘y yours,



AP.S. / a.
s Z é\;:i
COXNY. BXALS.

Jark £. Molesumrth
Dl’\ilatelic Deale‘n and B‘Polﬁer

102 Beacon Street
Boston 16, Massachusetts
December 8, 1953

Mr. Stanley B, Ashbrook
P. O« Box 31

3% No. Ft. Thomas Ave,
Fort Thomas, Kentucky

Dear Stan,

Many thanks for your extremely prompt rerly on the four covers
recently submitted, I am enclosing my check for $4.62 plus the #113
bisect that I would appreciate your sending along to your friend,
Mr, Wagner, I agsume that if he ockays the postmark you will be glad
to sign the reverse, Advise additional fee and I shall be glad to
remit,

I am also enclosing another cover that has 1little value but
which- I wonld appreciate your advising on whether you agree with my
deductions as to the rate and missing stemp.

I freguently have on hand as at present nice 19th century U, S.
covers of the better grade type with scarce or rare postmarks or
stemps end generally in fairly nice condition. I know that you vro-
bably have contacts with such people as I lack, such as Kru%g and
others who might be interested in such items end therefore wonder
if you would be interested in having me send along a selectlon of
these for you to try to sell. I would be pleased to allow you a
20% discount from my retail prices which should be quite feir and
also give you whatever smount of time you deem nescessary to give them
g fair try. Let me know if this would be of interest to you.

With kind regards,

ack E, Molesworth

A

JEM/mn

3£
93
&7



Dec. 10, 1953 .

My, C. Corwith Wagner,
Suite 1834 Boatmen's Bank Bldg.,
314 North Broadway,
' St. Louis 2, Mo.

.

: I am enclosing herewith a 2¢ 1869 cover with a half of a 2¢.

I dislike  such things but my opinion has been asked and I would hate to
verify it if enything is wrong. In your opindon, did St. Louis use a killer
such as this in Sept. 1869 or the early seventies? I seriously doubt if

St. Louis used a time postmerk eny earlier than 1871 or possibly 1872. I
am wondering if you have any data on that point?

Dear Corwith:

By the seventies there were thousands of stamp collections and
from the begiiming there were always some busy-bodies who tried to make
*rarities.” 1 wouldn't pay any real money for such trash as the enclosed and
besidee such uses were forbidden recognition by the ¥,0.D.

A I trust that you are in the best of health and that all goes
well with you. :

With the CGompliments of the Season -

Cordially yours,



114 East &4th St.,
New York 28, N. Y.
November 27, 1953.

ﬁee: Stanley:

Meny, meny thenks for your instructive comments in your letter
of Nov.10th on the vaerious items I had submitted. I should have answered
you long before this, but the pre-Thenksgiving rush for pezper end twine,
not to mention toilet paper, has reslly kept me busy.

I sm returning herewith the cerd showing the Weill Curl which
you noted more then twenty-three yesrs ago. You plated the position
88 1llustrsted on this cerd es 34R9 snd I agree. Positions 74R9 and
32R9 glso show this curl as you described in your Work Vol. 1 Pg. 290.
Position 73R9 &nd %2R9 in eerly printings show the tiniest treces of the
little semi-circle at left. Inesmuch s positions 24R9 - 74R9 end 22R9
show this curl much es you illustrete it on the enclosed cerd, is it
possible thet you made e slight error in your illustretion of this curl
es shown On ssme page, figure "E"?

(jhj I suspect that the Weill curl is one of the rarest of the Type V
plate verieties. In your work you say: "The smell object..,., must have
been very fine...... It is quite doubtful if lete printings from these
three positions show much evidence of it." How true! Of the literelly
thousends of Type V stemps I have exemined in the pest three yearsg, I have
only found one exemple of this veriety, & peir which I em enclosing here-
with and plates 73R9 - 74RO, I showed you this peir lest May efter you
showed me & print of the Weill curl which pletes 324R9. Apperently you
had forgotten that this curl shows on three positions end you wrote me in
your letter of Msy 18, in compering the enclosed pair with the print:

"I guess there is no doubt but what the right stemp is the Weill curl,
though there sre some differences in the two stemps which may be due to
plste wear."

(%) Re "A" relief showing curl to left of eye. This variety bteffles
me and elso fescinates me. I em enclosing five strips of three end &
single which I have designated "A" - "E" - "C" -"D" - "E" and "F"
respectively.

Strip "A" is & prend eerly impressicn end shows nice pleting
merks. The two stemps to right in strip "A" plete with two stemps to
left in strip "B"end so we have & reconstruction of four. The single,
"F" pletes with stemp to right in strip "B". Middle stemp in strip
"A" shows & fine horizontel line thzt begins &t ornament "D" and runs
through the entire length of Frenklin's heed end seems to show halfway
scross head in stemp to right. Recently you showed me & single mounted
on & plating card on which you illustrated this curl. This stemp elso
showed & line in Frenklin's heed which I illustreted in pencil on your
card. I 2m wondering whether thet stemp doesn't plste with one of the
stemps in strip "4&".

I hed already shown you strips "C" and "D", both late impressions
end quite poor for our purposes. Strip "E" 1s &lso & lste impression,tut
interesting in thet stamp to right does not show this curl, indicesting
thet curl first appesred in middle stemp. You will note that the fourteen
stemps thet show this curl have one thing in common, i.e. they &ll show
a smell curl in colorless ovel directly under "T" of "Postege'". The 8 temp

:gatugges not show curl to left of eye does not show the mérking under
e v '



-2- Nov.27,1953

I heve tried to match the guide dots in the verticsls, but
without success. You will note that middle stemp in strip "C" shows
four dots at upper right. The eerliest use I have seen of this "A"
curl is April 21, 1858. This is & circular from Troy to Philadelphis
end is lot #189 in the next Siegel sele. I shell go for it definitely.
If Plaste 5, would this be earliest known use?

Re-- Our reconstruction of three "B" reliefs Plate 6. You
write: "I suppose we are right in suspecting thet this "strip of three"
comes from the left pene of Plete 6, becsuse the single "E" stemp 1looks
like en "E" from the right pene, possibly 41R6..... Too bed we cennot
identify thie "E" single." End quote. Compering this "E" relief with
L1R6 on negetive 4 and with 41R6 in V.S. of three on negetive 26 leaves
no doubt but that your plating is correct end this "E" relief is U1R6.
Note especially the disgonel line between "O" and "S" of "Postege" &s shown
on negetive 4.

{fﬁl) Furthermore, seversl months &go I showed you three singles,
reliefs "A", "B" and "D", thet I had removed from & cover. The "B"
relief pletes with middle stemp in our "strip of three" while the
"A" end "D" reliefs definitely come from Plate 6. You sgreed at the
time thet this just sbout proved thet the "B" relief was Plete 6 2lso.
I #m enclosing these three stemps herewith.

4lso enclosed is enother "B" sesme position, an early impression,

end & mostgorgeous shede of blue. By wey of contrest with this blue, I
em enclosinmg & 6 cent Banknote in & rich Indien Red shede. Would you egree
with me, Stenley, if I suggested that these two colors are the most beautiful
on eny stemp issued by this or any other government? C(.,+ locate Indian Red now.
i+ wirll o llowe

<) 5 Re-- 52L5. Wouldn't you se&y that the perforations of the "&E" -
end "F" reliefs metch perfectly and thet the "E" relief plates U2L5? 1Ien't
thie & nice reconstruction of four, 42L5 - U3L5 end 52L5 - 53L57? I have
just found enother copy of 53L5 and now I have three examples of this
position.

Re -- Single "D" relief with "doublecurl". Inesmuch 28 this
position shows no side scratches, snd ornements 8t right ere practicelly
complete, this must come from Plate 6? I suspect ZOR6? I suspect
Mort's V.S. of three is &0R5 - 9CR6 - 1COR6?

FThenks for the photo of the H.S. strip of three of the "C"
Trelief. That is quite » smoke screen across upper lesbel of stamp to
right. You elso show this strip on negetive B3&9. I thought Mort's ¥
H.8. of three could be 24L6 - 25L6 - 26L67 Mort suggested the plating
end I thought 26L67 pleted with 25L6 &s shown on negativeps,The plating
marks ere feint =nd probsbly inconclusive? Mort insists he finelly
found something from Plste 6.

If you didn't resd the report of Mort's talk end mine in the
Collector's Club Philstelist of November, pege 326, pleese don't; it is
thet stupid. Mort's constent throwing of bouquets in my direction is
very emberressing. If he thinks I enjoy the odor of these bouquets; I
don't, end yet I don't know how to tell him to desist; he is & grand guy,

but quite sensitive.



- Nov.27,1953

I suspect that the desler who wrote you thet "Mort informed
him that Plete 6 meterisl wes not neesr &s scerce &s Ashbrook imagined"
wes Ward. Mort edvised me recently that he wes corresponding with Ward
re Plete 6 meteriel and thet Werd would pay me up to $50. for my mint block
from the left pgne. Big deel. Such generosity! If Plate 6 meterial
is not so scarce, why doesn't Mort sell him his mint block of & or bresk
it in helf? What prompted Mort to comment on the reletive scercity
of Plete 6 materisl? Did he meke eny extresordinary find letely? Or
wes his opinion inspired by the progress we mede recently without hise
eia? Let Mort or anyone else find en "A"-"B" peir from the first five
or six verticel rows of the left pene. The old proverb still holds true:
" 1ittle knowledge is dengerous."

I suppose you heve other things to do, Stenley, besides
reeding this stuff end so I will cell & helt, slthouch I heve so meny
interesting? things to show you end I don't Enow where to begin.

Just one more word. If Jack Molesworth submitted @ Type IIIA
stemp to you &nd steted thet I pleted it es Type IC, Jack wes misinformed.

With our best regerds,

< ’1/5 / would b, }oleas._i s

/}‘0/)/2 ce'we, ‘ar;nh o.?_ +h0.a hQWbur)/ ‘77}[,0’2%) °

p.are’ v 8 00
~227.
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Dec, 9, 1953,

Mr, Morris Fortgang,
114 Hast 84th St.,
New York 28, N.Y.

Dear Morris:

Now for yours of the 27th. I must confess that I had forgotten all
about the three "eurls"” from Plate 9. It has been a long time ago since I wrote
the One Cent Book and when the Weill "curl®™ came along it did not register at sll,
Thenks for a second look at your pair of 73R9 - 74R9, which I am returning here-
with, The only record that I now have of 73-74R9 is a photograph of Mort's right
pane and it is not very good for reference purposes. However, I checked your
pair very very carefully and I certainly agree that your pair on card ;1 is un-
questionably 73R9 - 74R9.. I also agree that my illustration in my book on page
290 - Fig. 26E, is not very accurate. Yes, after carefully studying the three
curl positions, the %eill single is undoubtedly 3419. 3

72 - Strips A = B - and single F. You certainly have a marvelous
eyesight and, of course, your plating of these three items is absolutely correct.
I sgree that Strip "A" is a beautiful early print. I suggest thet for future re-
ference, we call Strip "A" - F1 - F2 - F3 and the "B" Strip - F2A - F3A - F4 and
the "F" single F4A. The horizontel line thru head on ¥2 and half way on F3 is
nice. It must have been a very shallow guide line on the plete that soon disappear-
ed. The single that 1 sent you is the same as your "F1." I am sending it back so
you can have another look as the curl is incomplete, and the "curl" on "F1" is A
partly covered by the cancel.

Again refer to ¥2 in your "A" strip. Recently you sent me a cover
with a top row strip with the "Eye curl."™ Is the first stamp to left in this strip
the same position as F2? I believe this cover was "New Orleans Oct. 12 185?
Correct? It is interesting to note that all "Eye curl" stamps have a small merk
under the "T" of postage. I suggest we refer to this as the "T mark,."

Your "E" strip is very interesting. The middle stamp in this strip
seems to have only half a "curl." It is too bad that this strip is such a lste
print.

I also note thet the middle stamp in the "C" strip shows four dots in .
the N.E.Corner. This is certainly most unusual and I do not recall that I ever noted
such a variety before. If so, I have forgotten. : :

Re - early date of use of a Plate 5 stamp. I have no record - never
recorded any dete for this plate. If the order of manufacture was 6, 7, 8, 5 and all
were made at about the same time, I suppose we should find uses of Plate 5 stamps in
late(?) 1857. We will have to wait for the study of more material to decide a number

of questions.

#3 = Re - your "A" - "B" & "D" copies - Your "D" is the small curl in
head 34R6. I agree that the "B" stamp is the same position as the middle stamp in
your reconstructed strip of three (two pairs). I should be able to locate the posi-
tions of this "B" reconstruction.
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j2. lir. Morris Fortgang - Dec. 9, 1953.

Your single "B" relief stamp with the red cancel is indeed a

beautiful color. I will see if I can identify the plate later.

I agree thet your pleting of the two pairs is correct, viz., 42L5 -
43L5 = 52L5 = 53L5 - You have quite a good record of 53L5.

F 0% kR A AR ek AR RN %

Again referring to your "O" strip. I am enclosing a single which
is the seme as the center stamp in your strip and proves that the "mott1ling"(?) on
this position is consistent.

I note your reference to the "D" relief "double curl" and the

possibility thet this may be 80Lé. I note your reference to Mort's vertical may

possibly be 80R6 - 9OR6 - LOOR6, but I don't seem to have a record of this strip.
However, I will make a further search.

O 3 Rl ke R R R e o

When Mort getes a little further along I believe he will come to the
conclusion thet Pl. 6 material ie really as scarce as we have stated. You have
been most fortunate in locating cuite a bit of new masterial but you have been the
only one searching for it. That mekes quite a difference.

No, Molesworth did not send me a Type I1IA stamp.

1 note that you would like to have prints of the Newbury block of
90. I do not recall such a block. Did you mesn his large block of 70 from the
rigcht pane of FPlate 2? (First seven vertical rows of ten)

Incidentally, I probably have some Plate 6 photos which you have
never seen, and most of which I have plated in the past. Would you like for me to
loan some of these to you to see if you cnuld plste them? If 1 can locate duplicstes
I suppose I could let you have wuch prints.

With best regards to Ann and you =

Cordially yours,
/



114 Eest &4th St.,
New York 2¢, N. Y.
December 14, 1953,

Deer Stenley:

Thenks agein for your many enlightening comments in your
letter of Dec.9. #nd thenks ®lso for the center line stamp
from Plate 11, for which I em enclosing herewith $20. in cash.

I only hed two such examples in my collection, 1R11 end 11R11l.

In order to improve the eppearsnce of 11R11, some dealer (?)
reperforated the stemp et left &nd succeeded not only in
besutifying the stemp, but 2lso creeted & rerity, a perforeted
center line stemp from Plate 11. (Jeck M. believes in improving
the sppesrsnce of stemps.)

I hawe noted your suggestions in referring to the "Eye
curl" stemps for future reference. If you mede prints of eny
- of the "Eye curl" strips, I should like to purchsese & set. I
em returning herewith your "Eye curl" singles. A11 quite
interesting. If they.sre for sale, I em interested. I belisve
I heve made some slight additionel progress with these "Curls" &nd
I shell report to you shortly.

You write: "Again refer to F2 in your "A" strip. Recently
you sent me a cover with a top row strip with the "Eye curl". 1Is
the first stamp to left in this strip the seme position s F2?" End
‘quote. Yes Stesnley, this "B" strip F2A - F2A - F4 is the very
strip that I removed from the cover.

Re -- Plate 6 photos that I have probsbly never seen..
Yes, I would love to borrow or buy these. Thenks egein for your
kindness. Meenwhile, I em selecting 20 of my most interesting
covers for you to photograph in nstursl colors. I shell send
these off within the next few dsys. This is an exesmple of whet
I meen when 1 sey I concede nothing to Chese.

With kindest regerds,

Sincerely yours,

i /_,yp*p‘ud_) 4 <
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CARsSON CITY, MICHIGAN
Ionia, Michigan.

Mr. Stanley B. Ashbrook, December 5, 1953.
Ft Thomas, Ky.
Dear Stan:

As suggested in yours of November 25th, I wrote Jack Molesworth and he sent
me the the enclosed cover marked "The real pigeon blood pink" priced at
#75.00. Please look it over and if a real "pigeon blood" and you think I
ought to buy it at this price, please endorse it on the back as being the
real genuine rare pigeon blood pink and I will take it, provided you tell me
you think it is worth the price asked, and also let me know your fee for
signing same. Or if you could make a profit by buying it yourself through
Jack Molesworth and reselling to me, will handle itt hat way if y ou tell me
how you want it handled.

Jack also sent me some other covers - two grilled which so far as I can

detect have not even a trace of a grill - but the only other cover that I
thought I "might" be interested in is the other enclosed herewith which you
have already signed as being genuine. Howewr, this is supposed to be the

rare Type I of the 15¢ 1869 but the stamp is "scrubbed" on the face and the
cancellation covers up the type characteristics (he wants $85.00 for this
cover). On the other hand, it has the somewhat scarce French packet boat
marking for boat "No.3" but on this point, I recall Harold Stark telling me
that the date in the French Packet Boat marking always had to be the same as -
the New York date - in this case the New York date is NOV 13 while the French
Packet Boat marking looks like NOV 12. Would this indicate Zareski? I also
note on back of this cover a French receiving marking reading: "PARIS & STRAS-
BOURG lc" which might be a rare French railroad marking, altho I know little
about French markings. Is this a railroad marking? Doc Chase of course would
know on this, I'm sure. My main objection to this cover tho is the scraping on
the face of the stamp. Tell me what to do on this? I think too that your
endorsement on the back ought to state that this is a Type I stamp.

Rene and I would like to have you and Mildred spend New Years with us. How

about it?
Regards.
Sincerely,
JGF/k J. G. Fleckenstein.

Enc :REG:

ALL AGREEMENTE ARE CONTINGENT UPON STRIKES, ACCIDENTS, ABILITY TO OBTAIN CRUDE AT POSTED PRICE OR OTHER CAUSES BEYOND OUR CONTROL. QUOTATIONS ARE FOR IMMEDIATE A
ND SUBJECT TO PRIOR SALE OR CHANGE WITHOUT NOTICE. THE PURCHASER AGREES TO PAY A NT OF ANY FEDERAL, STATE OR LOCAL TAX. FEE OR CHARGE. ON THE PRICE OF %CREZL
THE MERCHANDISE COVERED HEREBY, TO BE ADDED TO THE INVOICE. PRICES QUOTED UPON PRESENT FREIGHT RATES, ANY INCREASE THEREIN IS TO BE BORNE BY PURCHASER.



Dec, 10, 1953.

Mr. J. G, Fleckenstein,
419 Union St.,
Ionia, Mich.

Dear Jack:

Herewith the two covers as per yours of the 5hh, also copy
of & letter I have today addressed to Molesworth which is self-explanatory.
With my name on the back of this cover I think it is worth more than §75.00,
because the chances are that few would doubt that I know a "Pigeon" when
1 see one. This is truly a superb copy and you might go years before you
had a chance to ascquire as fine a copy. This is ons ti-e when Mole sworth
didn't know enough to charge enough.

Regarding the 15¢ 1869 cover. If you examine the French msrking
i think you will find thet the dayedate is "13" - the same as the New York -
"NOV _13." I can see no reason why you should acouire this cover (nuff said).
The French marking on back is not unusual. :

Thanks Jack for the invitation for Mildréd and I to spend New
Years with Renme and you. I wouldn't risk driving to Ionia in the winter time
as I don't like ice and snow.

Our best to you both.

Cordially yours,



Oct. 10, 1953¢

" ol

Mr. Jeck E. Molesworth, :
102 Beacon Street,
: Boston 16, Mass,

Desr Jack: : » :

When Jessup turned over to me the 3¢ '61 Pink cover to be
returned to you, it was a dark cloudy day and not adapted to examination
of the cover, Incidentally, I was not requested to do so.

My good frignd Jack Fleckenstein sent the cover to me and
today I made & very careful examination of the covey and have endorsed
it on the back as follows, quote:

“This is, in my opinion, the 'Yreal Pigeon Blood Pink,' I
have as of this date made a very careful eomparison side by side with my
refarence COpYe 2 - :

; STANLKY B, ASHBROOK-

" Decs 10, 1953"

(unguote)

It is seldom that a new copy of this rare tint shows upe
No doubt you will be pleased to know that your opinion of this stamp is
correct. Very few dealers know a Pigeon when they see one.

Sincerely yours,

Copy to
J+G.Fleckenstein g . . '
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33 N. Fort Thomas Ave.
Fort Thomas, Kentucky

CONTENTS MERCHANDISE. POSTMASTER: THIS PARCEL MAY BE OPENED
FORPOSTALINSPECTION'F NECESSARY.RETURN POSTAGE GUARANTEED.

GRAYARC CO. N.Y.



N

Mint Sheet Bmkerage Coe, . s
—~ 8470 Blue Ash Road, A e N -
Rossmoyne, Ohio. : g i
Dear Lee and Verren:
; Horeiith the items that you sent me
rocontly with the exception of the 5¢ 1847 cover
which I will :onapd to you later this week.
¥ith regards -

»‘éordially yours,

-



WQW

Dec, 4, 1953.

5447

Mr, Elliott Perry,
Box 333 5
Westfield, N.J.

Elliott:

Here is a cover thet I thought you would like to see
and if you would like a photograph front and back, I will send you &
print. I believe this is a new discovery, at lest thet is what the
owner infomed me. The print of the 5¢ New York came in today.

Is it my understanding that I can retain this print or would you
want it retumed, and incidentally do you believe the cld story that
this plate was made in 1862? That statement I seriously doubt.

I will forward to you on Monday another lot of 20 copies
of the 10¢ '47. »

Yours etc.,



Dec. 10, 1953.

Mr, Elliott Perry,

Box 333,
Westfield, N.J.

Elliott:

Thanks for return of the Swart's cover. 1 made photos front
and back end I will send prints to you. I agree with you.100% that this
was originally a stampless. I never saw a cover on this route with a stamp
canceled by pen though this could have hsppened. However, I think the red
"5" was applied by the Route Agent and indicated an unpeid letter. I assume
that the person who mailed the letter paid Swarts in cash, and that there
was no Swarts stamp on the F.L. The 5¢ '47 looks to "worn" for a use in June
1849.

-More later on the 5¢ New York reprint plate. I wonder if this
- was the original plate made in 1845 but never used? Could be.

Yours ete.,



/“‘ : The 5c¢ 1847 plus Swarté cover is enclosed. I don't like it. In
U’ / my opinion it went thru the mail as a stampless cover. There is

\j;q.{ good reason to believe that Swarts delivered mail direct to the
- '3 ; steamboat wharves, probably to catch a maill which had already
| closed at the Post 0ffice, or for a similar reason. Hence the¥are
‘ probably all correct. But I have grave doubts that either the 5c¢
147 or the genuine Swarts stamp was used on this cover.

—— e

y 8
Yes, if you photogfébh o & g4 wOuld'liKe a print. fhe back could
. be turned up so the fac® and backstamp are all shot at once. The

backstamg is the second example of the,Dl postmark, that is, like
D1 but with "DIRECT TO" in (nearly) &reéct capitals. Evidently the
color was changed from dull orange to a/deep red betweeén lMay and
June in 1849.

From ElliotT rvy

: /“”/;;;H As eveT;
e W‘;fw e

Ded lﬁES
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Dec. 10, 1953,

The Mint Sheet Brokerage Co.,
8470 Blue Ash Road,
Rossmcyne, Chio. -

Dear Lee and Warren:

Herewith the 5¢ 1847 cover which I sent to Elliott Perry of
Westfield, N, J, for his opinion. PFerry is our foremost student of U, S. Locals
end as you know, a very careful student. I quote as follows from a letter
received from him today: I

"The Sc 1947 plus Swarts cover is enclosed. I don't like “d}t.
In my opinion it ent thru the mail as e stampless cover. There is good reason
to believe that Swarts delivered mail direct %o the steamboat wharves, probably
to catch a'mail which had already closed at the Post Office, or for e similar
reason. Hence the pmks are probebly all correct. But I have grave doubts that
either the 5¢ 47 or the genuine Swarts stamp was used on this cover."

i1 agree with Perry as there ere several things alout the cover
that are.quite questionable. For example, it was the custom then as well as now
to put stamps in the upper right corner. GSecond, this was mailed direct with the
mail clerk and the red "5" indicate=m the postage was not paid, hence 5¢ due.
Perry is of the opinion the Swarts stamp is genuine but I questioned it. ke may
be right. Also the meil clexrk on this route would hardly have canceled the 5S¢
stamp with pen and ink.

I would like to add tiis cover to my "fake" cover collection and

will gladly pay you any price you care to charge for it. -
" ‘ :
For the examination ofthis and the other items that you sent me,

I am cherging you e fee of §10.00 which I tmst you will find satisfactory.

My kindest regards.

Cordially yours, ) )
| / £} ‘ ‘\



LEE CHADWICK
WARREN W. SCHOLL E

MINT SHEET BROKERAGE

ORIGINATORS of The BID and ASK
STAMP MARKET Estoblished 1936 PHONE -
CINCINNAT! EXCHANGE

SYCAMORE 5763

NZm>»
TUv—"7T
>0Pn

8470 BLUE ASH ROAD ROSSMOYNE, OHIO

wne .
&m, 1953

Mr, Stanley Ashbrook
33 N. Ft, Thomas Ave.
Ft. Thomas, Kentucky

Dear Stanley:

Many thanks for the recent work and particular your work
and statement on the Swarts local.

We have forwarded your letter together with the cover to
the owner, Mr. Anderson of Jamestown, New York, and ask
that he respond directly to you about it. Both covers
were hils and the off-cover stamps were ours so the deci-
sion, including price, would have to rest with him and
i1t probably will be easier for you both to do business
diredt.

Enclosed is our check in amount of $10.00 which certainly
is reasonahle, and we really appreciate your time and
effort on this material as it now is in shape for us to

sell.,
Ki%rds,
Lee Chadwick
IC:ta

L PUBLISHERS OF THE ORIGINAL QUOTATION BULLETIN
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Dec. 14 y 1953,

lir., Jack K. Molesworth, : o
102 Beacon St.,
Boston 16, Mass,

Daar Jack:

Herevith the 2¢ 1869 "split" cover. I quote as follows from
& letter dated Bec. 11th from my good friend C. Corwith Wagner of S5t. Louis, quote:

“I have no faith in 'splits' and never have had - therefore I
have none in my collection. The St. Louis postmerk in use in 1869-70 wee a
circle - 26 M - with the letters in St. Louis 5 MM high, The St of St. Louis
was used both ST and St. ¥From some time in 1871 and thereafter as late as 1877
St., Louis had a greet meny "fency"” killers - YSunsY Eafles, Stsrs, Crescents,
Checkerboards, and what have you. The first example I have of the type of PM
as used on your cover is Nov. 24, 1877. This particular PM was not used
extensively or with regulerity. Your PM is 274 MM & the letters sare 3 MM high.
St, Louis used a2 similar PM but the circle is 28 I and the letters are but 2 M
high and somewhat thicker. I heve no record whatsocever of a 'killer' in any wey

similsr to the one on your cover.

I am no expert on me tters of this kind or type - but my judgement
is that the item is not good. The thing I don't like is the difference in the
color of the stamps - a light shade and the split is the very dark shade. Also
why a PM of 1876-7-8 on a 1869 stamp? I believe that the earliest Pl showing time

in it that I heve i8 in August or Dec 1875."

I might add that Mr, Wagner is our foremost authority, imn my opinion,
on St. Louls Postal Histéry end postal markings snd this also includes the State of

Missouri.

_ I note that my friend believee that this postmerk was 1877 or later
which might indicate thet this was "fixed" by some stamp collector or desler., Surely
there was no need to use a 2¢ 1869 bisect in 1877 as there must have been plenty of
1¢ stamps on ssle at the St. Louis P,0, If the thing is genuine, then in my opinion, .
it was & prepared item-sn illepal usg that got by the postal clerks. In other words,
a freak. Bisects or splits, or halves of stamps should not have any standing unless
they are in the provisional class, that is, no equal values aveilable st the local

post office. :

No fee on this coverrsbut you ecan reimburse me for the postage to and
from Wagner of 69¢. Incldentally, Mr. Wegner was in an auto sccident recently eand is
- laid up at home with a broken leg.

Rege rds.
Yours ete., N



)

%

ACCIDENT

C. CORWITH WAGNER . . iy

LIFE 1914
JNSURANCE cAGENCY gine
BONDS
SUITE 1824 BOATMEN'S BANK BUILDING BURGLARY M A1 N
17164 O

& HOLDUP
SAINT LOUIS (2) AUTOMOBILE

DEcemMBER 11, 1953, 83;00 P,M,

MR, STANLEY B, ASHBROOK,
PO, Box: 31,
FORT THOMAS, KENTUCKY,

DEAR STAN:

YOUR NOTE OF DECEMBER 10TH CAME TO HAND THIS AFTERNOON. | WAS INVOLVED IN
AN AUTOMOBILE ACCIDENT ON NOVEMBER 27TH = AND SUSTAINED A BROKEN RIGHT LEG = AND AS A
RESULT | AM CONFINED TO MY HOME,. MY MAIL IS BROUGHT OUT TO ME LATE EVERY AFTERNOON =
SO YOU LETTER WAS NOT IN MY HANDS UNTIL ABOUT 6:00 P.M, TH!S FVEN!NG.

— T

R | HAVE NO FAITH IN "SPLITS" AND NEVER HAVE HAD = THEREFORE | HAVE NONE IN
MY COLLECTION, THE ST, LOUIS POSTMARK IN USE IN 1859=70 WAS A CIRCLE = 26 MM = WITH THE
LETTERS IN ST LOUIS 5 MM HIGH, THE ST OF ST, LOUIS WAS USED BOTH ST AND ST. FROM SOME
TIME IN 1871 AND THEREAFTER AS LATE AS 1877 ST, LOUIS HADA GREAT MANY "FANCTY" KILLE.ar;
"suns" EAGLES, STARS, CRESENTS, CHECKERBOARDS, AND WHAT HAVE YOU, THE FIRST EXAMPLE;OF
THE TYPE OF PM AS USED ON YOUR COVER 1S Nov, 24, 1877. THIS PARTICULAR PM WAS NOT USED
EXTENSIVELY OR WITH REGULARITY, YOUR PM 1S 27iMM & THE LETTERS ARE 3MM HIGH. ST, Louls
USED A. SIMILAR PM BUT THE CIRCLE IS 28MM AND THE LETTERS ARE BUT 2MM HIGH AND SOMEWHAT
THICKER., | HAVE NO RECORD WHATSOEVER OF A "KILLER" N ANY WAY SIMILAR TO THE ONE ON
YOUR COVER.

| AM NO EXPERT ON MATTERS OF THIS KIND OR TYPE « BUT MY JUDGEMENT 1S THAT THE
ITEM IS NOT GOOD, THE THING | DONT LIKE 1S THE DIFFERENCE IN THE COLOR OF THE STAMPS =
A LIGHT SHADE AND THE SPLIT IS THE VERY DARK SHADE, ALSO WHY A PM OF 1876=T=8 ON A 1869
STAMP ? | BELIEVE THAT THE EARLIEST PM SHOWING TIME IN IT IS IN AugusT OR Dec 18756,

N Tha¥ ) hava

| MUST CONFESS STAN THAT MY ST, LoOuls "RECORDS" AFTER 1865 ARE NOT IN VERY
GOOD ORDER., A FEW LOCAL COLLECTORS, INCLUDING MYSELF, ARE RIGHT NOW TRYING TO GET
ORGANIZED AND LIST AND CLASIFY ALL ST, LOUIS MARKINGS = AND WE HOPE TO COVER THE STATE
OF MISSOUR! AS WELL., | HOPE THAT THE ABOVE INFORMATION WILL BE OF SOME HELP,

OUTSIDE OF MY BROKEN LEG = ALL GOES WELL = | HOPE THE SAME HOLDS GOOD FOR
YOU AND YOURS. WITH KMND PERSONAL REGARDS AND BEST WISHES FOR THE COMING HOLLIDAY
SEASON, | AM

CorD | YOURS,

Wagner Personalized Insurance Service has acquired a reputation thru - - - Promptitude and—Reliability



23 A o

.o BNALS.

Jark £. Moleswnrth
Dl'nilatelic Deale-r' ancj ‘B'r'olie'r:

102 Beacon Street
Boston 16, Massachusetts

December 17, 1953

Mr, Stenley B. Ashbrook
33 North Ft. Thomes Avenue
Fort Thomes, Kentucky

Deer Sten,

Many thanks for your efforts on the 2¢ 1869 "split® cover,
Mr, Wegner's comments are quite interesting and certainly serve
to throw sufficient suspicion on the cover to make it extremely
doubtful as an item. Just to see what happens I em sending it
along to the B.@ 8. Dpert Committee and will let you know what
they conclude on it, Enclosed is a dollar to cover your postage
expenses on the item,

I trust that you have received my two cover shipments by now
and will look forward to your comments concerning them,

With kind regards,

)w

JEM/mm Je€k E., Moleswdxth
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lee. 1,

Hr., J. C. Wheat,
Bay City, Mich.

Dear lr. Gheat:

Replying to yours of the 25th,

1953 .

Iwill

* be glad to look over the two items end I will chsrge
you a fee of :3.00 esch if you wish me to0 give a -

signed opinion on the back of each, °

7

Sinecerely yours,




Dece 7, 1953,

Hr, J.C, Wheat,
2222 Carroll Park,
Bay City, ilich.

Dear lir. Wheat:

Herewith the two 3¢ 1861 covers as per
yours of the 3rd. I regret to state that neither stamp
on the covers are the Fink. Im all probability btoth
stemps were used originally on the covers.

I sm holding the other cover as I wish to
make a careful examinstion of “the grill becsuse, in m
epinion, the stamp was not used originelly on the cover.
I believe that the original stamp wes removed and this
copy substituted, and this reises the question - for
what purpose?® That is the point I wish to investigate.,

g Sincerely yours,



Form 3817
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Det. 11, 1953.

Hr. J. c. Wh“’.
2222 Carroll Park,
- Bay City, ‘Mich.

Dear Mr., Wheat:

Herewith your cover with the 3¢ 1867
grille I have made a very coreful examinetion of
this cover and it is my opinion thst the stamp is

& genuine copy of the 1867 "grilled sll over,"
SU.S. No. 79, but that it wes not used originally
on this cover, & folded lettor.

¥y fee for this opinion is $3.00.

Sincerely yours,

N



Dec. 7, 1953,

Mr. L. G, Brcokman,
121 Loeb Arcade,
Kinneapflis, Minn.

Dear Les:

' Hello stranger - how are you? Are you ever coning down and
pay us a visit?

Les, here is a cover submitted to me for an opinion and I am
charging the owner three bucks. It is my opinion thet this stamp was not
used on this cover originally - and this makes me wonder if the stamp itself
is genuine? I suppose it is, as I do not recall any faké grilled all over
but this means nothing 2s all I know about grills could be told in darn few
words. Why would an\y‘one remove a common 3¢ 1861(?} and substitute this copy?
Well, perhaps it has a tear, crease, thin spot or some defect and beaidas,
it is sald thet ~this stamp is more rare on then off,

I sent uenry some color slides which he will show %o you and also
a photo of Stan Jr. in his graduation uniform.

I enclose stampdd envelope fow return.
Mildred joikns me in best wishes to all the family and to you.
“rnie and Marie will spend a day with us in a couple of veeks.

Kegards,

Yours as ever,



T S I IAMES éQEMENTs WHEAT
S 'Wousmm‘i;’ﬁﬂéw)ynuo:m CORPORATION
. BAY CITY, MICHIGAN

Dk 31152
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DeO. 20 9 1953.

Mr, J, C, Vheat,
Bﬂy City. Mich,

Dear Mr. Wheat:

Replying to yours of the 16th, I doubt if I can add much to
mine of the 7th re - the two 3¢ 1861 covers. While the real Pink is very
often hard for many collectors to distinguish from the Rose, it is really
a very distinctive color and when & real pink is laid side by side with a
Rose or such items as rosy pinks, near pinks, ete. - the difference is
guite obvious. It is the tint thet determines the stamp rather than paper
or where copies were used or on what kind of envelopes.

You are perhaps swere, there is a color even more rare than
the Pink. It is what we call the PIGEON BLOOD PINK, Such items bring from
$100 to 150, according to condition. ,

People who tamper with covers might be called "fixers." I
suppose it would be in line for such a person $o0 remove an ordinary 3¢ 1861
from a cover and attach a 3¢ 1867 "grilled all over." I suppose the object
would be to enhance thé wvalue, though it could be to cover up some defect in
the substituted stampe.

May I thank you very kindly for your check.

With the Compliments Qf the Season

Very truly yours;

(29=-12)

.
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No.3189....... .~ December 3 1951 .

THE PHILATELIC FOUNDATION
22 EAST 35 T™ STREET
NEW YORK 16, N.Y.

EXPERT COMMITTEE

" We have examined the attached item.8._United States

and aré of the opinion that #%%_the so-called "Shift"
if fraugulent ssevescsecscsmosvasssshannmntn

B4(8



Dec. 12, 1953

Mrs. ¥, Souren,
- 40 East 75th 5t.,
: New York 21, N,Y.

Dear Mrs., Souren:

I have yours of the 7th enclosing e photostat copy of the
Foundation certificate which I am returning herewith,.

I appreciete your kindness in offering to'put the stamp in
my hends for sale but in case I would offer it to any collector he would
have to be informéd of the certificate issued by the Expert Committee.

I seriously doubt if anyone would be willing to pay much of a price under
such c¢ircumstances, -

It is my recollection that I never stated outright by written
word or mouth that the stamp wes fraudulent or wes genuine. I may have
given the impression at times that my opinion wes that it was good, also that
it was not, but in Loth cases it was for the purpose of further research
work, - i

» Mr, Knapp, up to the time of his desth, was positlve the stamp
was genuine, Other students of the 10¢ 1847 pronounced it a fake, including
the late Frank Sweet, Elliott Perry}, H, R, Harmer and others,

~ Your lste husband is %n record as of the opinion it is genulne,
and this wes shered by several New York dealers at the time.

So much controversy surrounds the stamp that 1 now wonder if
its real velue is more in the fact thet it is the famous "Knapp Shift"
rather then the varicty claimed for 1it. ~

Sincerely yours,

Ok To LG Frookman




STANLEY B. ASHBROOK
P. O. Box 31
FORT THOMAS, KY.

Dec, 8, 1953,

. lr, Elliott Perry,

P, 0, Box 333,
Vestfield, N.J,

‘Elliott:

Thanks very much for the data on Harnden., I want to loan
this to Maurice Blske and as soon as he returns the sheets from "Pats"

‘I will return them to yous

The cuestion came up because of a cover that belomgs to
Blake, photograph of which I enclose herewith. The letter inside 18 dated
Cambridge, Mass. Dec. 30, 1847, and the blue postmerk on face is the same
date. It shows "Way to Boston” and also "Way 6" - also a "Paid" of "H « Co"
(Harnden & Co.) The London p.m. is "Paid." I assumed thet this was sent -
unpaid "Way 6" to Boston, and that office turned it over to Harnden who paid
the "Way 6" and then one of their messengers casrried it to London and placed

it in the British mail, prepaying the postage. The lLondon pem. is "Paid."

I regret this photo print is so poor. There is no evidence that 1 can see
to indicate how the writer paid Harnden, What struck me as very unusual was

' the fact (C) thet the Boston P,0, turned ths letter over to Harnden to
‘convey to Lgngion and how did they know that the writer wanted it prepaid?

Keep the photo for your files if you wish.

Yours etc., ;
@RAND WY B A epRAAY



December 10, 1

Stan;
Yours of the 8th and also the registration data came today.

One of the first faects discovered in the 10c 1847 plating
was thet extended frame lines were practically always constants
if vertical and were not constant if horizontal. I do not know
the reasons for the horizontals other than that they were done in
the printing. I never asked any of the Bank lilote people about
them. Ve have worked on many engraved plates of Central and
South American countries which were made in the 1830s and 1870s
and perhaps later and I do not recall having seen such printing
peculiarities on any of them, and doubt if any were found on any
stamps from Grleg's C.D. Post plate, either the original THREE
CENTS plate or the later TWO CENTS plate, or on the U.S.C.D.

Post plate. Your.idea seems to be as good as any.

Regarding the Harnden cover, Jghn and I will have to chew on
this, Many Harhden covers were examined for the Harnden Chapter
in the Independent Mails book and I do not recall that any of
them were WAY covers, or were from so near to Boston.

Maurice Blake probably has the Harnden data. He is serving
on thé REditorial Committee for the Carrier Book and has been a
big help, especially by rewriting the Boston Chapter and in many
other ways.

"Greenback®" covers; Bob Chambers may have been the first to
do much study of these. Years ago he sent me considerable data,
but if it was printed I do not recall when or where. I do recall
him telling me that he could not reconcile the depreciated cur=
rency rates in the postmarks with the price of gold at the same .
dates. I wondeéred if the P.0. Dept. set a rate which held for per-
haps a week or lomger instead of t¥Pying to follow the daily
fluctuations of the gold market. Bob's notes may be here.

It occurs to me that the fluctuations from lMay 1864 reflect
the progress of the war, in Virginia and in Georgia, to a consid-
erable extent. Of course there were other factars.

If the Harnden data from the Pats is of any use to you, keep

: 653\

it.
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E. G. GUY, PRESIDENT & GENERAL MGR.
M. A. HAGERMAN, SECRETARY-TREASURER

J. G. FLECKENSTEIN, Vice PRES. IN CHARGE OF SALES

M. B. CLARK, AssT. TReAs. a TRAFFIC MGR.

| 2G4 OF CARSON CITY
|InCORP02AT€D

CRYSTAL PETROLEUM PRODUCTS

CARSON CITY, MICHIGAN
Ionia, Michigan.
December 12, 1953.
Mr. Stanley B. Ashbrook,
Ft Thomas, Ky.

Dear Stan:

Thanks for your registered which arrived this AM. Was glad to get the
"pigeon Blood" pink on cover and appreciate your advice on same. You did
not indicate what fee I owe you for signing this cover - drop me a line
on this or will have to guess at it.

Am enclosing two covers I got from Harold Stark just before he passed away,
neither of which I was happy about. The cover with the 3¢ - 24¢ and 308
which he had written up as being all grilled were sent to Brookman who
signed cover on reverse saying the 3¢ and 30¢ are grilled but the 2h¢

is not grilled. I took this cover back to Harold who said he had examined
it carefully under the binocular microscope and he was ecually positive
all three stamps are grilled. Will you check it and if you are of the
opinion the 2L¢ is also grilled, please sign it saying all three stamps
are grilled and erase Brookman's notation.

The other cover 1 got from Harold is one he sold me as being the "red brown"
Scotts new #28 - old number 6. Is this really a red brown or just the
ordinary brown Type I? If the real red brown, please sign it on back as
being a genuine #28 "red brown" - on other hand if you decide it is just
the common brown, sign it as such, if genuine useage. Used to Spain.

I am also enclosing one of my own covers I have had a long while - a

5¢ Type II on cover used to Spain same as the one described in paragrarh
above, and I wonder WHY one cover has the Spanish marking "8Rs" while the
other has the Spanish marking "LRs"? Also note both covers went from New
York via British Packet. Was there a difference in weight that accounts
for this? This cover with the 54 Type II was used in March 1861 - is there
any chance this could be the rare "orange brown" Scott's #30? If so, it
would be a rare cover indeed, and if so, would sure like to have you sign
it as such. Frankly I can't tell a brown from an orange brown and perhaps
Varch 1861 would be too early for the orange brown anyway but thought it
worth checking as the color sure looks different to me from some other
Type II S¢ browns I have.

Regards, and let me know what I owe you for this service.

ncergly,

. Fleckenstein.

NGENT UPON STRIKES. ACCIDENTS. ABILITY
ANCE AND SUBIECT T0 DMK EALE Bs K STRIKES, ACCIDENTS. AB) THJ%L?RB(:T:IA';ECRRUDE AT POSTED PRICE, OR OTHER CAUSES BEYOND OUR CONTROL. QUOTATIONS ARE FOR IMMEDIATE ACCEPT-

THE MERCHANDISE oa
COVERED HEREBY. TO BE ADDED TO THE INVOICE. PRICES QUOTED UPON PRESENT ENEIGHT RAT22VAIFVEYDIENR(?RLE.ASSTFA‘;EiE%REIII*-IOICSAW"_OTS:EFCEFENOERBSHPAUR:CE‘A%N c S PREE ORORIEN
: 3 HASER



r VDec. ¥, 1953,

Mr. J. G, Fleckenstein,
419 Union S%.,
Ionia, dich,

Dear Jack:

Eeplying to yours of the 12th, First, the Cinecinnati cover with
the 74¢ = 30¢ and 3¢. 1 have never claimed sny, knowledge of grills, hence any
opinion that 1 would express on that subject would not cerry much weight. I

- have been more or less femiliar with Brookman's work on grills for many years
back and I regerd Brookmen as a very careful end keen student. I firmly believe
that he is better guaslified to express an opinion than our valued friend, the

? late Harold Stark. I examined the 74¢ stamp on this cover and frankly I failed
to see any reel trace of a grill. Therefore, I believe thaet Brookman's opinion
[ is undoubtedly vocoert. : ’

Re - the cover with the 5¢ Type I of New York July 4 - This is the
Type I Brown and I have endorsed seme on the back. Harold was not good on stamp
'coloi-s and I often found him in error, especially on items he has purchased be-
fore 1 became acquéinted with him. Your cover of "Mar 5" to Spain has a copy of
“the Type II Brown (Plate 2) and 1 have endorsed same &s such on the back. The
8,U.S, gives Mey 1861 as the eerliest known Orange Brown which is from my records,
same being a Wewbury cover.

: France end Spain reted by the quarter ounce or rather by 7% grammes
which was approximately 1/4 ounce as I explained in my December lst Servicle Issue.
On a letter not over 74 grammes, the sum of "4R" wes due in Spain. Over 7! grammes

-but not over 15 grammes, the sum of "BR" was due. I believe the "R" was "Reales."

: I am enclosing herewith some 5¢ 1857 colors, viz:

5¢ BromAType I- H, Peir
L T * I -Single
{very white paper)

5¢ IndiamaRed wh&cﬁ the S.U.3. calls Henna - Type I ' “
; 5¢ Orange Brown Type II ; o
'« I regret thet I cannot lay hands on @ Type I Red Brown at present. However, a Red
Brown is close to the Henna and you can see tlet tl Brown stamp on the "Jul 4"
gover is nothing st all like this Herna copy. Remember & Hed Brown must show Red.

o % ) How about a fee of $15.00 for the ¥ast two sendings - 3¢ Pigeon and

“the enclosed. y

Jack, what you should have is & copy of the Rildgway book. It iz very

rare and hard to ﬁnd but I am on the track of a copy that I mey be able to obtain
for you @ 350.00. It is in "mint condition."

#ith Christmas Greetings - Cordielly yours,



1

P “_‘Va—s‘ *
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: *  Dee. 15, 1953«

Hr. J. Go ickeutein.
419 Union St.,
lonia, Mich.

,Dbar Iéck:

: He - my letter to Herold written back in
1944, Af thst time, I referred to the 5¢ payments as
"Ship to Shore" and "Shore to Ship" but T have long
since ceased to use thet old temm which is technically

ineorrect. When 5¢ was naid, or collected, under the

terms of the U.S.-British Treaty, the correct tem was
the U, 8. Internal., This was different from a "U.C.

domestic® as it was & Treaty rate.

Yours etc.,



AP.S. A ¢.3.A
SPA ARA.
T.O.N9. BNAP.S.

Juack E. Molesmorth
Dlﬂilatelic Dea'er ancj Brol\er

102 Beacon Street
Boston 16, Muassachusgits

September 29,1953

I presume that you have received the catalog for the Fox sale of the
MacBride Confederate collection scheduled for October 20th, and believe you
will agree that it conteins a wealth of scarce and interesting material,
some of which I presume will be of interest to you. If you have not re-
ceived a catalog, please advise and I shall have one airmailed to you.

As usual, I shall be attending the sale in person and will be acting
not only on my own behalf but also as the agent for a large mmber of
Confederate specialists. I would be very pleased to execute any bids that
you may have if you do not expect to attend the sale in person and believe
that I can probably save you more below your top bid than

|| I by meil or executed on the floor by gome other agent, This is due to

the fact that I shall be representing a great many if not the majority of

the Confederate specialists in the country and that I follow a policy of

offsetting bids such that I do not bid one client,whom I am representing,

up with the bid of another, 1In other words, I execute only the top bid

. received on any one lot, eliminating the competition of any other bids on
that same lot and often therefore buying that lot below the second high

’\‘ bid which I may have from another client, or below what I would gladly pay
| for it myself for stock. You must naturally trust to my integrity to exe-
| cute your bid with absolute fairness and honesty.

I
o ———
——

If you would like to have me act as your agent at the usual 5% com-
| mission rate based on total purchases with no charge if nothing is purchased,
! I urge you to send your bids along as soon as possible. If your bids are
| received in time I shall be pleased to notify you if at the time of receipt
I have a higher bid on any of your lots so that you may have the opportunity
of shifting the bid to some other lot if you so desire. I shall be pleased
to accept "Buy® bids if received at least one week before the sale., In the
case of duplicate "Buy™ bids on the same lot this will give me time to
request a definite upper limit from both bidders. I believe it apropos to
‘also mention that by bidding through me the competition of my own bids is
{eliminated which is a highly significant factor as I am currently the largest
| professional buyer of Confederates at auction.

Though I suggest that you write Mr. Fox and request on inspection any
lots which are of special interest, I shall be pleased to examine for accurate
description any lots which you have not had the opportunity of examining
yourself, -Examination will not be made unless specifically requested. If

there are a muber of lots which you would like but are hesitant about
biddi.n¢onmotothofoarofspondingahrgertotalmmtthnnduirod,
mmtmmtmwomwwnntmtommutoa
certain amount and I shall cease to execute bids after that sum has been

purchased. I am enclosing a stamped reply envelope and hope to have the
. pleasure of hearing from you.

With best wishes,




JACK E. MOLESWORTH
102 Beacon Street A
BOSTON (16) lMass.

A Oct. 27, 1953

Mr, V. D, MacBride
744 Broad St.
Newark 2, N,J.

Desr gﬁacBride:

I appreciste very much your teking the tpouble and having the consideration
to write me direct concerning your understandable disapproval of my bidding policy when
acting as agent for others at auction, as I know some would have mouthed their eriticism
behind my back without having the courage to confront me directly. Since this policy
naturally reduced some of the realizations in the sale of your own material last
Tuesday, I believe you are entitled to an explanation which I am happy to submit.

First let me emphasize that my policy of "offsetting bids” has been followed
for some time, has been completely explained by every client whom I represent at auction
without a single dissent to date, and was mt conjured up especially for or was used solely
at the sale of your collections The policy is public knowledge and I have freely expressed
it and explained it to anyone indicating an interest or to anyone whose bids I have solicit-
ed as was the case in the letters 'ritten with respect to your sale which you referred to,
There is nothing illegal, immoral, or unethical about this policy and I do not believe your
suggestion in this regard has any basis in fact,

As an agent I act for and bind the principal the same as if were there in
person, Since, as in the case of your sale, I may at times be acting for as many as a
dozen or more bidders in one sale, 1 feel an obligation t6 consolidate those bids as if
they were my own and under such reasoning cannot condone bidding mysclf ups Naturally this
policy is not the one often followed by other agents who frequently buy a lot for one price
and then ask the auctioneer to raise it to a higher figure so that the realization will ex-
ceed a second high bid they mey have on the same lot, and their method is obviously the
easier one that increa es their own commissions to the detriment of the principal they are
representing, Also just as obviously on occasion the realization is lowered and the owner
and auctioneer receive less, but likewise my commission is also cut accordingly, However,
I am not the agent of the owner or auctioneer, but rather the agent of the buyer and am
acting in his best interests. If they happen to conflict with that of the auction house or
owner of the material offered that is merely one of the many risks of the auction business
for thems Naturally if you or any other prospective bidder does like or approve of this
policy there is no necessity of their sending me their bids.

Though there is no law which prevents or makes it extra legal for buyers at a
public suction sasle to combine to their best advantage, I would hasten to sgree that if .
more than one agent were to combine with another or two, all representing several collectors,
we might have & case of collusion which would seriously hurt the sele of the material, '
Naturally such a policy carried to this unrealistic extreme might be subject to justifiable
criticism on an ethical or moral ground, but not on & legal one. However, I would never
myself eanter into such a combine obviously designed to injure the owner rather than to
further the interests of the principals that 1 may be representing as agents There is a
definite line of distinction As a case in point, an effort was made to form such a bom-

- bine for the H.R.Harmer sale of the Finney collection with the sole purpose of ingjuring

the owner, but the effort failed primarily because L would have no thing to do with it
though I wes approached and urged to join the combine. Since I was informed when approached
that others including yourself had agreed to enter this combine it would appear that you
have a system of double standard, one when your collection is sold and amther when someone
else's is offered. However, this is your business and not m{ne and I mention it only to



bl

ir2e

empha.s:lze the point that in at least this one past ine¢ident you yourself condoned an
auction buying method which I consider far more reprehensible than any I have ever even
considered,

I hope that the above detailed explanation wiil suffice, I, of course intend
to continue this policy of auction bidding as I have in the past until that time when those
I represent. may request other methods. I am their agent to command and within the linrits
of the law and ethics shall do as they suggest, Since it is probable that you have men=-
tioned your personal feeling against my auction policy to some of your friends, I would
appreciate and believe I am entitled to & list of their neames so that I may send them a

. copy of this letter explaining my policy so that there may be no misunderstanding.

Yours sincerely,

. (signed) Jack E. Molesworth



Van Dyk -Mac Bride .

NEWARK' (2) N.J.
November Lﬁ

Americen Btamp Dealers Association, - 2
s~ . Laetiasered el

Nevw York 7, N. Y.

Gentlemens

s cal-lutar of X
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viows,
photoluua gopy of his reply, dated October 27, 1953 is alsoc at-
tached hereto, {Exhiblf c). flmuy. a2 carbon copy of my reply there-
to, of today's date is attached hereto (xmmz D;

The matter is thus fully presented for your consideration,

as are the arguments, both pro and com, as set forth in the corres-
I belinve this to be an important case and that your de-

pondence,

cision thereon will have great 1npnct on thn future relationship be-

twoen desalers, suctioneers, and agents ﬁ‘" standards of eom~

duct, vith ::h‘omn in &c future. ease be advised thereof ,

at thn earl practicable date? -
Very truly yours, |

MaeB/BEK

CuCoo

: _
Jugk E. Molesworth,

— e

—
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The result to the owner of the lots being
the auetioneer entitled to his comuission, would obviously
Carried out to a theoretical conclusion, such a procedure
veloped by ¢ollusion vith other agents and bidders, for ins
to the results of an auwction which properly, and I
ally, must be conducted as & free and open competi betwveen
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Bovamber 4th, 1953,

Mr. Jeck E, Molesworth, s
102 Beacon Street, e

Boston, Massachusetts, wé ahs

My dear Molesworthi

it Tipegraant o Seurdoes Bpfonit e 0
. re o 8 agree s
prove of, what you have to say therein, ¥ S

Your defense of
' that

1t 18 ent:
llegal n your letter you make the
policy naturally reduced some of the rea

fou 70y " ;-@n’;,"

- ; o 1 b Bt 5

, *:".f - as P ,.* o ; v Py s
une actice, I shall then give you an opportunity to make
restitution for the losses you huve caused me. Failing in that, it
is intention to present the facts to my attorney for advice as
to vhether an illegal act has been committed, and if so, he will be
instructed to institute a sult at lav to reccover damages from you.

. ’ .

Pinally, let me say that I deeply resent your «§fort
to defend your improper conduct by referenge to some supposed part I

played in s "combine" which you say was formed to bid at amother

- re= g — - - -
- S e Y VR T - ‘t"\ ] T
b 3 BN S s T s o . 3 i

double standards® and Yeondoned an me
far more reprehensible®, are gratuitous amd in my opimi

Very truly yours,

MacB/HE

CeCod y
American Etamp Dealers Assoclation.



WARREN W. SCHOLL LEE CHADWICK

MINT SHEET BROKERAGE

’;‘ ‘r As ORIGINATORS of The BID and ASK
NPS STAMP MARKET Estoblished 1936 PHONE -
SPA CINCINNATI EXCHANGE

SYCAMORE 5763
8470 BLUE ASH ROAD ROSSMOYNE. OHIO

-

December 14, 1953

Mr, Stanley Ashbrook
33 N. Ft. Thomas Ave.
Ft. Thomas, Kentucky

Dear Stanley:

Am enclosing a few more items I pulled out of one of
the collections today. If you simply will write "yes"®
or "no" under each item it will suffice, although any
side comments if "no" would be appreciated.

I am doubtful re the #99 as somshow it doesn't look good
to me; the 3¢ pink looks close to beinz pink but I al-
ways doubt my judgment on these and the #100 & #101 ap-
pear to me to be genuine enough, even though not very
desirable copies.

At any rate, would appreciate your checking these for me 3
and returning at your convenience,

SZ;ely,

Lee Chadwick

Kind regards from us both.

ILC:ta

° PUBLISHERS OF THE ORIGINAL QUOTATION BULLETIN L]




Dec. 17, 1953.

Mr. Lee Chadwick,
% Mint Sheet Brokerage Co.,
8470 Blue Ash Road,
Rossmoyne, Ohio.

Dear Lee and Warren:

First I want to thank you both for sending me the nmice little
Christmas remembrance. I am sure that you recall that I like "Bourbon" and
prefer it undiluted. It really is the sefest way to get rid of it, pro-
vided one don't get right out in the center of the ring and try to slug it all
out. I assure you thet I will make good use of this handy little gadget and
if you will drop over sometime I will be glad to use it on a bottle of old
Grand Dad.

Also may I thank you very kindly for yours of the 12th with
check for $10.00.

I will be pleased to hesr from Mr. Anderson regamding the Swart's
local., I have an idea that I know who made that cover but he has been dead
about fifteen years, s0 I will let him rest in peace. It would have been ddght
down his alley.

Herewith the four items as per yours of the l4th and here are some
~remakks - =

Re - the. ?4¢ marked 799 - A genuine copy of the ?4¢ 1867 in mint
‘condition,’ (unused - 0.g.) is quite @ rare stamp. Probably more rare than the
$100.00 quotation indicetes. Your copy has fake gum and the chances are that
the grill is a fake though I am no suthority on punches in paper. If you be-
lieve there is a chance that this copy mey be 99, then I suggest you send it to
Lester Brookman of Minneapolis, whom I regard as our foremost authority on grills.

Re - the %0¢ marked #1007 I suggest you send this to Broolcman.
I don't like it but my opinion is valueless.

Re - the 90¢ merked /1017 Same as above.

If I bought and sold U. S. stamps with "grills,” I wouldn't buy a
single copy that had value unliess it had been okayed by a recognized authority
and this slso applies when selling such items. "Bunches in paper" are very easily
counterfeited and it tekes a real student who knows grills to distinguish the
good from the bad.

Regerding the 3¢ 1861 - merked 647 This is not the Pink but a
common Iose.



'

There is no fee on the above.
A HAPPY CHRISTMAS to you both.

Cordially yours,



QUEEN CITY STAMP CO.

8470 Blue Ash Rd.
Rossmoyne, Ohio

YA Good Name Since 1890"

SYcamore 5763

1/23/54%

Dear Stanley:

: Just a note of thanks on the
Se#1l, which arrived "back home"
earlier this week,

Also thought you'd be interested
in knowing that Les Brookman okayed
the three grilled items.

These ran in the last issue of
the Bulletin but falled to draw any
interest.

Best regards,

Aee_

MEMBER RS DA APS BI A NPS SPA



Déc. 17, 1953.

Mr. J. G, Fleckenstein,
419 Union Street, :
Ionia, Mich. : ) : : £

Dear Jack:

Yours of the 15th came today. Very good time considering the
way the mail is jammed with Xmas cards.

" Re = your Plate One Early. I am a bit doubtful if my friend
would be interested because there are so many miessing positions. You must
have a lot of covers with positions you lack on the plate. Why not include
such, and I will remove them and put them on the plate?

His real interest is in the 10¢ 55-57. For some reason he
likes that stamp and hes gone mewe into the plating than in that of the One
Cente I suggest you send your reconstruction to me with as many covers as
possible with missing positions. I will send the lot on to him and perhaps we
can make a deal. ;

Why don't you go into the platﬁ:g of some other plete if you
di spose of your Plate One Early. For example, the 12¢ 1851 plste One or if
you want to make up & real job - why not the 10¢ 1847%? If you will fly down
here and spend a little time with me I will show you how you could do either

plate.

Re = a trip to lonia. Thanks a million but I wouldn't risk a
trip in winter. We plan to drive down to Lexington to spend Xmas with Elliott's
family - Stan Jr. will not be home - but he hopes to get a five days leave for
New Year's end if successful he will get home on Dec. 29th. His ship is stationed
at Norfokk and is getting properesl for a seven months world cruise starting early
in April. 3 g

Mildred is wri ting Miss Rene today.
OQur best to you both and the girls and may you all have a Very

Happy Chfistmas.
As ever yours,



g cay
"u:,u.-ﬁc-.ﬁ
o wfihfa{ib
J

i
i
V
nt pudti el

’éwx ; T e "
daath. S R i
>t ‘0.:rw
T ‘TeFm t—% =
: ﬁmfw%- - ‘ Kighk
T - - fp
e S ' - % < :
X V ; ‘_&Jﬁ
g P i
h-*[?L : b
» !f .,Hi.f "w,_rko .*8 e ’
> o | -
L3

M
Hwaf‘)m
&

Legt
P - |
"huautz_ﬁkhﬁ'

25 -
b 1 4
b4 - e
‘73-74~52‘ £
- 76 o
..77-
56-817
7..
8-
b= o
Gt 2~ 26
; 7 .17.
- 77-8’3:- 5
-Ioo

95 -
1% 99



E. G. GUY, PRESIDENT & GENERAL MGR. M. A, HAGERMAN, SECRETARY-TREASURER

M. B. CLARK, Asst. TREAS. & TRAFFIC MGR.

J. G, FLECKENSTEIN, Vice PRES. IN CHARGE OF SALES

FHONE 125

(T

OF CARsSON CITY

INCORPORBRATED

/

CRY STAL PETROLEUM: PROBDUCTS

CARSON CITY, MICHIGAN
Ionia, Michigan.

Mr. Stanley B. Ashbrook, December 15, 1953.
't Thomas, Ky.
Dear Stan:

Should have written you before this re my Plate One Early reconstruction

but have been awfully busy of late. So on the reverse side of this sheet,

I have made a chart showing exactly what the reconstruction consists of,
omitting of course my covers which I would not care to part with at this time.
Stan - the condition of the Plate One Early is far superior to my Plate One
Late which you sold. I started the "Late" of course long before I started the
"Early" and when I started the "Early" I made up my mind I would take only
very fine to superb items, and there are many such in this plate - not junk
like the Newbury reconstruction - perhaps you have seen my "Early," and if

so you can appreciate the difference. Mort has seen it - had it about three
weeks to check acainst his own reconstruction. Feel reasonably sure all
positions are correct. Got a lot of the nicest items from the Emerson sale
by Kelleher - in fact as you perhaps know, I bought about $2,000 out of this
sale alone. Its hard to check it up carefully but as far as I can determine,
I've got between $3,500 and $L,000 in this reconstruction. Do you think your
friend would want to spend this much for a Plate One Early reconstruction
such as this? You will note too there are some missing positions I have never
been able to acauire as being such that same could be correctly plated.

When we suggested you and Mildred come up for a weekend, we did'nt mean to i
drive this time of the year. Come on the airline - you can fly direct from
Cincinnati to Grand Rapids on Lake Central Airlines, and Rene could meet you

in Gd Rapids - only 32 miles from Ionia.

Yes - I had to shoot the deer, altho I really wanted Rene to get it - she
takes deer hunting seriously while I think its about as sporty as shooting
a car in a farmers back pasture.

Saw Charlie Shierson last week. He is still as interested in covers as ever
but says he has got to get someone to mount and write up his accumulation.
Perhaps he has mentioned this to you.

Hove the drawing on back of this sheet makes sense. Its about the only way
I know to show the positions. Regards to all.

JGF/ . Fleckenstein.

ALL AGREEMENTS ARE CONTINGENT UPON STRIKES, ACCIDENTS, ABILITY TO OBTAIN CRUDE AT POSTED PRICE. OR OTHER CAUSES BEYOND OUR.CONTROL. QUOTATIONS ARE FOR IMMEDIATE ACCEPT-
ANCE AND SUBJECT TO PRIOR SALE OR CHANGE WITHOUT NOTICE. THE PURCHASER AGREES TO PAY AMOUNT OF ANY FEDERAL. STATE OR LOCAL TAX, FEE OR CHARGE. ON THE PRICE OF OR ON
THE MERCHANDISE COVERED HEREBY, TO BE ADDED TO THE INVOICE. PRICES QUOTED UPON PRESENT FREIGHT RATES. ANY INCREASE THEREIN IS TO BE BORNE BY PURCHASER.



Dece 20, 1953,

Mr. Henry M, Goodkind,
% The Philatelic Foundstion,
-~ 22 East 35th St.,
New York 16, N.Y,

Dear Henry:

Here is FoF, certificate ;3987, dated Dec. 8, 1952, Also the
stemp - @ 10¢ 1855, You will note thet tle certificate certifies that this
is not /13 but & genuine copy of 15, etce Will you please have the
Committee cancel this certificate and issue a new one? To make such a
statement thset this stamp is not ;13 is positively silly and to declasre it
to be 15 is equally as absurd,

This is a 10¢ 1855 - Type I stamp, S. U, S. 713« It certainly
is not the Type III ;15, If the Committee carnnot tell the difference be-
tween these two types of the 10¢ stamp, my God how could they be expected to
pass on any covers or stamps, I would imsgine thet Theodore would be ashamed

to have his signature attached to such a certificate.

This stamp and certificate have been exhibited at various
stamp meetings,so I have been informed,to demonstrate the total inefficiency
of philstelic expertse I persuaded the owner to let me heve both so that
this grave error could be erased, I suggest that the new certificste be
made out to me. :

The certificate states tlet the stamp has an "ironed out cresse.™
I put this copy in tetrochloride and failed to find any sign of a crease, hence
it is my opinion thet this statement is also in error.

With every good wish -

Cordially yours,



THE PHILATELIC FOUNDATION
22 EAST 35T STREET
NEW YORK 16, N.Y.

EXPERT COMMITTEE

We have examined the attached item..&. United States

188,107, green.,. cancelled, of which. a _photo-
graph 1s affixed below -==-==me--eeeeceeeceea="--"
submitted by..==.Mr. Walter Senchuk =========- ==
and are of the opinion that it is. NOT #13_but a genuine

copy of #15 with ironed out crease ==--===-=--

For The Expeft Committee
CHAIRMAN
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Jack £. Molesmnrth
D"\ila{:elic Dea[er and B‘r'ol»ier

102 Beacon Street
Boston 16, Mussachusetts

December 14, 1953

Mr. Stanley B. Ashbrook
33 North Foxt Thomas Ave,
Ft. Thomas, Kentucky

Dear Stan,

Meny thanks for your two letters of the 10th, I was very
hepry to see that you confirmed my opinion on the "Pigeon Blood
Pink" and from my experience with them would egree that seme is
s rare item., Though I knew that Jack Fleckenstein needed a nice
#64 on cover I did not send this to him when first acquired as I
doubted that he would care to go §75 for it. However, as a result
of your comments he mey keep it.

Enclosed is a U. S. #2 that I bought at He#men's last sele
as being nmused., I am always inherently suspicious of these but
could see nothing under my lamp indicating cleaning but still
gent it slong for Usticke's opinion as & double check, He replied
that though he could see nothing under the lamp, he felt sure it
had been cleaned, I would, therefore, appreciate your opinion
on the item.

If time permits today I shall send along a few interesting
covers that you might be able to sell, There will probably be
some included thet you do not feel you can sell or on which you
might not care to ask my price so I suggest that you merely send
these items right back and concentrate on those you feel there is
a chance you can move,

JEM/mm :

P.S, fncloged is whei I believe is an extremely nice St. Louis Bear
cover with a 5¢ On Pelure Paper. I believe I have a client for it

but would 1like for you to examine and sign the back before sending to
him, Though the ink showing through from the reverse mekes it look

ag if it were lightly tied, I don't believe it has any of the cancel
on the stamp extending to the cover,




- , Dec. 18, 1953. |

~Mr. Jack E. Holessorth,
/102 Beacon St.,
: Boston 16, Mass.

Dear Jack: -

J Re = yours of the 4th with the "uncanceled”
10¢ 1847 stamp. I would be greatly surprised if thie is
not a clesned copy, however, to be sure, I will have to
make a photogreph by ultra-violet. If it hes been cleaned
the photo should show what is not fisible to the eye under
the lamp. I will not be able to retum the stamp to you
until tomorrow.

; Herewith I am returning the cover with the 5¢
St. Louis bear. In my opinion, someone hes done something
to this cover - moved the stamp or added a stamp to a pre-
p=id stamplese cover. Under the ecircumstances 1 wuld pre-
fer not to express any opinion on the item.

With regerds -

- Yours etc.,




Dec, 19, 1953.

Mr., Jack E. Molesworth,
102 Beacon Street,
~ Boston 16, Mass.

Dear Jack:

Herewith the 10¢ 1847. My negative
by ultra-violet fails to show any eign thet I can
detect of & cancel removed but the paper indicates,
in my opinion, that it hes been chemically treated.
Perhaps when I make a pring from the negative
something may show up.

With regerds -

Yours etec.,
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jand we get many orders for the oldem b

JERE. HESS BARR

11 HOWARD STREET
WEST LAWN, PENNSYLVANIA, U. S. A,

December 21, 1953.

Mr. Stanley B. Ashbrook,
33 N. Fort Thomas Avenue,
Fort Thomas, Kentucky.

Dear Stan ¢

I have just received your letter of the 17th and I heartily agree with
your comments. Rarely do the people who read stop and think how much work has been put
on getting such an article together.

Now maybe Shaner and I have erred in not writing you sbout your article on
the 90¢ stamps but the fact is that the edition is elmost entirely sold out; we have
less of this book on hand than any other of our recent books. It has proved our "best
seller" and Shaner and I have often remarked that your article is largely responsible
for the demsnd. Maybe we should have told you this long ago but "better late then
never."

I of course thought a lot of Bugene Klein and as I mentioned I often

tried to get him to let me write about his experiences but we never got to it. He, of
course, kept his hand on Congress matters until his death altho I often wanted him to
incornorate; I was afraid that sometime we might be confronted with a lawsuit as
individuals and after his death Judge Caldwell and Sol Glass and I took up the matter
and got a federsl charter and we enlarged the number of our Cougpil from half a dozen to
eighteen. Last November I asked ‘;gake a lesser active part &;ﬂiam now Treasurer. _
We closed the year with all bil%é%;did and a little balance and¥thet's good as we were
several hundred dollars in the holg at the beginning. But our b@igks:ere selling well

» bopke. We print copies of ridex which helps

. sale.

I have been working on the 24¢ Continental and have gotten together a lot

of information; I now have five covers with 24¢ stamps used AFTER May 1 1875 and I hope

to be able to prove that the Stamp Agent issued about 150,000 of these stamps to Post Offi
ces, early in 1875. Scott lists the 2U¢ stamp only kmown "grilled" but these grilled
stamps were not prepsred by Continental until after June 1876 and they printed 1,000

of each value, both current and the 2, 7, 12 end 24¢ then NOT current. Then Continental
printed 10,000 for the 1876 Centennisl and 500 more on soft paper in 1880. Brookmen in A
the new Minkus catellgue says the stamps should show "worn plate" but my copy of the speci
printing for 1876 shows every fine line and no signs of wear. Whether I cen bridge

the gap between my five 2U¢ covers and the 365,000 printed in early 1875, remains to be se
seen. I have some facts but also a lot of conclusions which seem logical but may not be
conclusive evidence. I have been seeking collateral information; the N.Y.Public Library
which feequently helps me in problems, failed in answering a question and I have written
to Herbert Brownell to see if his Dept. can find the answer. I hope I can have something
for the 1954 Book; maybe not that soon !

P -
think your efforts and;gﬁudies have all been a-ﬂ’eciated by collectors

for yea :i~ gn though sometimes we everlook writing a note 3f~appreciation. My article
on the Iomign Islands in Gossip brought me a threat of a law 4t from a Paris man who
thinkg I ghoted him witho:t permission; my son in law who is #n attorney advises me to not

é a nasty letter. So .sometimes it's appreciationngn-jéometimes you get a kick in
the pan®s But maybe it's better %o be criticized than igﬁg@?d. Take your choice !



I hope that you and yours will have a very Happy Christmas and that the
New Year will be also a happy one.

I have just returned from a month's stay in the hogpital. I had some
infected teeth out and bledbonsiderably and after I got home had to go back with
nose bleeding. The doctors finally found my trouble and I am back home recuperating
and getting back my strength. I had to have a blood transfusion and two nurses and
plenty of injections and pills...end a month's stay in the hospital does not help your
bank account either.

My best regards.

Jere. Hess Barr.
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January 20, 1954.

Mr. Stenley B. Ashbrook,
33 North Fort Thomas Avenue,
Fort Thomas Kentucky.

Dear Stan :

I heve your letter of the 18th this morning. I also find Maurice Blake
well informed; his book on Boston marks is certainly a valuable reference work. I have
been sble to establish some dates by referring to his Boston Paid marks.

I am still working on the 24¢ Continentel. There are several questions I
am trying to answer. Luff refers to a "stamp cleaning suit" in June 1876, AFTER
which Continental prepared 1,000 each of the small square grilled stamps, including
the 24¢. I have been trying to get the actual dete of this suit without any success
so far. The Archives Dept. at Washington are looking it up for me.

The Stamp Agent ordered the first printing of both the 30¢ end 90¢ Continent-
al in 187Y4; and the 2§¢ gtamps were delivered in 1875. I would like to find out if

the Stamp Agent ordered the three velues AT THE SAME TIME, but that the 30¢ and $0¢
were delivered in 1874 and the 24¢ in 1£75.

From Luff's figures as I asnalyze them, the deliveries of all three values
fell off from the average in late 1874, but epparently rose in 1875 AFTER Continentel
delivered the three velues of stamps. I think the reason for the Stamp Agent ordering
them was that a shortege had developed. Of course, while the 24¢ was discontinued
after July lst 1875, the 30¢ and 90¢ continued to be issued to P.0O.s and even in
1890 there were still printing these two values.

All of my 30¢ on Bissell covers and otherwise which I have identified
as Continental were used in 1875; I have no 90¢ Continental on cover, but as you know have
the later issues, ‘both rose carmine and purple on large pieces of wrepping peper.

I also asked the Archives Buresu whether they could establish the actual
date when Continentel delivered the 24¢, 30¢ and 90¢ stemps; it might barely be
possible that all three velues were lssued BEFORE Jan 1 1875, as I have a very unusually
bright shaede of 2Y¢ used on Bissell Dec 21 1874, but of course have so far classed it
as National.

I have three of the New York City covers with hand-stamped NEW 1.10 YORK in
red; have you ever seen 2.20 or 3.30 or 4.40 in a handstemp from New York 2 I would
guess that they may exist. Boston of course marked theirs with crayon and I have
covers from Boston with 110, 220 and 330.

I have one cover from Boston which, however, went to New Bedford, Mass.,
was postmarked there one day later, and went to London, where is has the LONDON PAID.
This went to the Celebes Islands. I found out thru the Boston Library that the Berk



"Avola" wes a small bark of New Bedford registry. New Bedford was a center of the
whaling industry at this time.

If I can help you any time in your study of postmarks let me know and I
will take time to check my meterisl for you.

Did I tell you; I now have exactly 25 Bissell covers; both the earliest and
the latest I have been able to find. I recently got one mailed Jan Y4 1876, which is
leter than I mentioned in my article.

To-morrow I will be 78 and have gotten back most of my stremgth; I am
still with too many white corpuscles and a new.set of teeth which require considerable
menipuletion. I got a letter from Joe Herbert at Washington; one paregreph about
Congress, and the balence of & long letter Iinstructions as to how to handle a lower
plate. Joe has one and has hed considerable difficulty adjusting himself; fortunately
mine seems to fit perfectly for which I am very thankful.
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Januery 25, 1954.

Mr. Stanley B. Ashbrook,
3% N. Fort Thomas Ave.
Fort Thomas, Kentucky.

Dear Sten :

I have yours of the 23rd this morning. I am aware that Souren claimed
to have solved the problem. However, since he listed a 24¢ Continental as genuine
on a cover in the Knapp sele dated Dec 1874 (prior to the stamps being printed) he
certainly is not to be trusted as to his conclusions. I myself think that if we find
the solution, the stemps will NOT be found with silk or fibre threads.

I have semples of the horizontal and vertically ribbed paper and the double
paper used by Continental. The ribbing is very difficult to see but can be detected.
It is quite different from the ribbing on the Lomberdy-Venetian stemps which cen be
seen with the neked eye without a glass. But then this ribbing was done by a hot
roller to dry the stamps.

I am glad to know that you have a N. Y. cover with red pencil 220 over 2;
this disposes of the likelihood of a hand-stamp 2.20. New York used the merk 1.10 _
in different forms at least until 1880 as I have two covers of 1880 with double-circles
with 210 in the right hand circle. These are both from New Bedford, lMass. to St.
Helena.

I have been in touch with Don Heath; we have had some corresgpondence about
the Bissell covers and my article. He is a Congress member and got our 19th Bocok.

I have seen only one Bissell which is not good; it had two 10¢ and & 1¢,
merked with s double rate; evidently the 2U¢ stemp was missing end someone put a 1¢
stemp on the letter to fill in the empty space. It was offered to me for $10.00 but
I returned it. Perry I think claims to have seen a 90¢ used instead of a 6¢ but I
have not seen this cover. Bartels ads mentioned only one 90¢ stamp¢ ; I have this
cover and you have photographed it.

I am trying to find the exact date when Ssmkimemixk the Stamp Agent ordered
the 2Ug, 30¢ and 90¢ from Continental; secondly, when the stamps were delivered to
him¢; and third, the exact date of the Stamp Cleaning Suit referred to by Luff, after
which the small Continental grills were prepared...presumably after June 1 1876.

I have been referred to a Washington lady whom I am told is femiliar with the archives
at Washington and has done some research along stamp lines for Essay-Proof. I have
written to her to find out about the cost; I don't want to stick my neck out for a
big bill without knowing it beforehand. X-Tia¥e not yet heard from her giving me an

estimate of the cost. //’

Siﬁcergiy afe

o

s s
>4 M Fefe, Hess Barr.
! L™

L.~



SeunT PUBLICATIONS. Ine.

PostaGe Stamp CATALOGUES oy f 580 Fifth Avenue
ALBUMS AND BOOKS v 'n New York 36, N. Y.

PLAZA 7-4883-4-5 GORDON R. HARMER, President & Treasurer

December 21, 1953

Mr, Stanley B, Ashbrook
P.0, Box 31
Fort Thomas,Ky.

Dear Stanley:

Thank you very much for your
letter of December 17 and I am only too de-
lighted to send you the Specialized Catalogue
with our best compliments and thanks for your
kind assistance,

I will certainly take up the
matter of the #60a and will let you know what
I find out about it.

With best wishes for the Holiday
Season, I am

Yours sincquly,

SCOTT PUBLII%TIONS, INC.

24
GORDON R. HARMER

L,

GRH: JK

PUBLISHERS OF SCOTT'S MONTHLY JOURNAL
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Sept. 6, 1953
Dear Stan:

There hasn't been anything lately with which I needed to pester you,
but now something has again come up. Walter G. Moore, a professor of
biology at Ioyola University in New Orlesns, has sent me same supposed
Great Lakes steamboat mail covers which I am positive are fakes. I am
so reporting them to him. I enclose a copy of my letter to him, and a
print of each cover. Keep them for your files. If he then writes to
you, you have the background so that you will know better whether you
care to see thems I have been very busy all summer on research, but not
along philatelic lines., Our school is getting ready to celebrate its
centennial this year, and I have been getting all references to its found-
ing and its early years from the newspaper files of those years, and from

the ancient minutes of the Board of Education., The old Evansville Direc-
tories (published by H. Thornton Bennett, who published the old Covington-

Newport Directory which you once loaned me) helped a lot, too;

Yours sincerely, L
~ a7 ‘I/-.;/,
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Sept. 6, 1953

Prof, Walter G, Moore,
5231 8. Derbigny 5%.,
New Orleans 15, la.

Dear Prof. loore:

Thank you for letting me study the two Great lakes covers. Since ny
school begins again Tuesday, I want to start these back to you, together
with my report on them, during the short free time still awailable,

I dislike very much to be the bringer of bad news. Smmlodjq
that distinction; but I always regret the necessity of telling a correspon-
dent something unfavorasble about his covers., However, it is best that you
know the truth, I have no hegsitation in declaring the straight-line marks
on these covers bogus. They purport to be marks which in reality never ex~
isted. 'hen I make such a statement, I mst give you my reasons:

(1) There were no official U.S. mail ships (operating under P.0.D. con-
tract) on the Great lakes, especially to Creen Bay, in 1832 and 1834, There
were contract routes on lake Frie, and also from Chicagoe to Michigan, in
1845; but I £ind none as early as 1832 and 1834, Ietters were carried that
early on the lakes, but they were carried "out of the mails" in charge of the
captain, and were marked "SHIP" or "STEAMBOAT™ or "STEAM." TFred Sclmalzriedt
of Detroit has some covers showing such usage; so does Tom Blinn of Detroit.

(2) e ink with which these marke were struck is modern rubber-stamp
ink, which did not come into use until in the late 70's or 80's.

(3) The type with which they are printed is rubber type, set in a wooden
groove holder, such as were s0ld at the dime stores around Christmas time 40

years ago. They can still be had (at a higher price) from rubber stamp stores.

There is quite an array of these bogus marks in circulation. Those I can
recall at this time are the following:

(1) "NEW ORLEANS & CAIRO/WEEKLY MAIL® and (struck separately, but in same
type) "SITRAMER TRAVIS" (a boat which never existed). These are in straight lines.

(2) A large circle containing the words "NEW ORLUANS/CAIRO" around the cir-
cle; in the middle, "STRAM/BOAT' and date. This mark has come to me from two
different sources, one in Cleveland, and one in Texas. The letter is going the
opposite direction to that which it would take by this route; it was going from
Iouisville to Femnaylvania,

(3) A straight-line mark, "WAY/2" (which is impossible) in black, a dull
gray-black from a dry pad, on 3c 1857 covers. These have come to me from three
different sources. The town mark is Carrollton, Miss.



tell you that your covers have fake markings, I ought to offer
ration, Have you ever corresponded with Stanley B, Ashbrook?
long-time friends, and he has been a wonderful help to me in
I always go to him with ny toughest cases. He keeps a file of
curious covers which come to his notice, for future reference,
e files will be talen over by the Fhilatelic Foundation, but
not for many years to come., I think Mr, Ashbrook would like to
covers, and if he gave the same verdict, you would feel more like
the fact. Mo address is! '

Ashbrook, 33 N, Fort Thomas Ave., Fort Thomas, ¥y.

; have not corresponded before, you can introduce yourself to him as

ne of my new correspondents,

If you have any further covers with marks indicating or suggesting
steamboat usage, I would like to see them. I might have better news for
you another time,

1
gk

357
3

Yours s&mly.

. $ L/ ) 7 i i
I\/%”{*/ G?Z / / 55‘70’&'

v
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Sept. 20, 1953,

Mr, Henry i, Meyer,
_516 Read St.,
Evansville 11, Ind,

Desr Henry:

I heve fen down East on a little vaeation
and on my retura yesterday I found yours of the 6th
to which I will reply later. I note the photographs
which you sent and can assure you that the Detroit merk-
ings are a feke. I have z record of other examples.

I trust that you heve been well and have had
& nice summer, ;

Sincerely yours,
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Ionia, Michigan.
December 26, 1953.

Mr. Stanley B. Ashbrook,
Ft Thomas, Ky.

Dear Stan:

Got your nice letter this AM and glad you liked the apples. Hope they
arrived in good condition - some did'nt.

Again T need your help and advice. Am enclosing two covers - both 15¢
1869 Type I - sent me on approval. The one not tied is priced @ $65.00
and marked insufficiently paid - black "16" decimes due, and French
Packet Boat #2 marking in red - evidently double weight (more than % 0z)
hence the blue "2" in crayon altho the black New York "6" indicates New
York gassed it as being within the %4 oz. Since not tied, is it worth
the $65.00 price - it would always be questioned by any potential buyer.

The other 15¢ 1869 Type I cover is tied to folded letter and dealer wants
$85.00 for it.

I need this stamp on cover but the question is - are either worth the price
asked? Give me your opinion Stan, and if you think I s hould buy either,
please endorse the one you think I should purchase on the back with your
opinion and signature. If you think I better wait for a better cover, just
tell me so.

Am also enclosing a 90¢ single 1860 without gum which I got in a recent auction.
Is it good or is it a backed up proof or perhaps a thinned down cardboard?

It looks sort of screwy to me - not like some other known genuine copies I

have of the same stamp but got it cheap enough at $29.75 which mkes me

wonder. The paper looks peculiar and fuzzy. Is it OK?

Regards.

JGF/ g1
Enc:REG:

ALL AGREEMENTS ARE CONTINGENT UPON STRIKES., ACCIDENTS, ABILITY TO OBTAIN CRUDE AT POSTED PRICE, OR OTHER CAUSES BEYOND OUR CONTROL. QUOTATIONS ARE FOR IMMEDIATE ACCEPT-
ANCE AND SUBJECT TO PRIOR SALE OR CHANGE WITHOUT NOTICE. THE PURCHASER AGREES TO PAY AMOUNT OF ANY FEDERAL. STATE OR LOCAL TAX. FEE OR CHARGE. ON THE PRICE OF OR ON
THE MERCHANDISE COVERED HEREBY. TO BE ADDED TO THE INVOICE. PRICES QUOTED UFON PRESENT FREIGHT RATES. ANY INCREASE THEREIN IS TO BE BORNE BY PURCHASER.
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Deo. 30, 1953,

Mr. Jo G. Fleckenstein,
419 Union Street,
Ionia, Mich,

Dear Jack:
Herewith the 90¢ 1860 and the two covers.

Re = the former, the stamp is okay - an unused copy without
gum, but the reason you obtained it so cheap was because of the ragged perfs
2t top. The stamp wes illustrated and described as "F" or fine. I believe
such would not be an exaggeration. I feel sure thet you did not pay too
much though I would rather pay full cat. for a V.F. o.g. copy. The invest-
ment value might be higher.

.Re = the two covers. The one with "Insufficiently Prepaid" was
preraid at 15¢, but it required 30¢, hence was rated as entirely unpaid with
30¢ due or "16" decimes in Frende. Who can say whether this particular stamp
was used on the cover? There is mo proof one way or the other, hence tle
value of the cover is in the vtamp itself, that is, the seme as if it was off
the cover. The stamp is a Type I but close et right so .I doubt if it is worth
full cat. providing it is sound, that is, no thin spot, etc., etec. This cover
could have had a 15¢ Lincoln. Such a cover cats. ¢ $15.00, so you can see why
the Zareski's do such things. Naturally I could hardly sign this as genuine,
Whoever offered this to you should have stated ; YLue tionable - offerred only
as is." Inasmuch as the letter went by Irench Packet our only share of the rate
was our internal or 2 x 3¢ - thus the blsck debit to I'rance of 6¢. The dates
"69" appear to be okay so apparently this actually was a use from New York on

June 26, 1869,

Later
The above date is okay as I have a record and photo of a genuine

cover by French Packct on June 26, 1869. "It was from New Orleans end had a
Type I - addressed to Paris and it was also short paid. ¥What a coincidence?
Regarding the cover to Bordeaux. 7This went to England from New York by American
Packet, hence the rate was 15¢ per 1/4 oz., and our credit on such to France
would be 6¢ - in red.

Later
My records show.there was a sailing via American PBacket on Sept.

2, 1869 from New York, a ship via the Dremen Line, hence 1 assume the 1869 date
is correct. This narrows the authenticity of the cover down to "Did this stamp
originate” on this cover? Who can say positiwely? Covers from the "Carrierre”
correspondence have been faked but of course a lot are genuine. This cover
could be good but I couldn't state that it is and I doubt if anyone else could
with any degree of certainty. Under such circumstences, I don't believe you
would care to buy the cover.



42 = Mr., J, G, Fleckenstein - Deec. 30, 1953.

How about a fee of $5.00 for the above.
With all good wishes =

Cordially yours,



Jan. 6, 1954

Mr. Emmerson C. Kmg,
3008 - 13th Ave., South,
Birmingham, Ala.

Desr Em:

ferewith the four covers as par yours of the 29th. Some comments
follow: :

Re - the cover to Peru. The rate in 1864 was 22¢ per 1/2 ounce. It
appears that this weighed over 1/2 oz. and that we had to pay the British 24¢
to carry the letter from Paname to Lima. Thus the blue "2" (double rate) and
the crossed out 12 credit and one in red of 24, ¥We collected only ?2¢ and paid
G.,B. 24¢. 1t was either this or send the letter to the D.L,0. (Dead Letter
Office) in Washington. No evidence as to vho mailed the letter. The "12" was
applied at New York but I have an idea the correction was mede at Panama City.
This is too esrly to help on my cover of 1870.

10¢ 1869 rate to France - November 1870. This is the 10¢ rate to
France Via Great Britain - with & credit to G.B, of 6¢. This is the most common
rate of that period (to Frence). ZHEverything is okay. London and French post-
marks are pegular. The Franeo Prussian War was being fought at that time. I am
sure you have seen similar covers with the 10¢ bank note - See Knapp second sale.

Pair 5¢ Red Brown - What a postmark? I am wondering if it is
_ "PESCADERO CAL?"™

17 1869 - I suppose that this was an unsealed circular - If it had
been a "Drop" it could have been sent sealed.

EI I TSI EFEI LTS R 2 3RS S

Again re - the cover to Barcelona as pictured in GOSSIP. Under
separate cover, I am sending you nine (9) photo rrints of covers from the same
correspondence which please return at your convenience. I don't seem to have any
memos on the prints as to who loaned these to me tut as I wrote you yesterday, I
believe it was Win Boggs. (Not recently but several years sgo). 1 have been
studying some of these covers and I doubt if I would have any trmuble doping out
the rate. However, they are all very compliceted »s our share was figured in
ounces whereas Spain rated in grammes. 1 put one print in zn envelope - It shows
55¢ or an overpay of l¢ as the rate was 20¢ U. 5. from Habane plus 34¢ to Srain
Via England (October 1874). These covers were a very valuable ﬁnd as the com=-
bination of Cuban and U. S, is most uneoMMOnN »

Regards - s
Tours ete.,



L hampion Pants
mej&mﬁwﬂf’ﬂmq Co.,Inc.

SALES OFFICES IN PRINCIPAL CITIES
FORTY-NINE WEST TWENTY-THIRD STREET « NEW YORK 10, N. Y.
December 29, 1953 CABLE ADDRESS, CHAPANTS, N. Y.

Mr. Stanley B. Ashbrook
33 North Fort Thomas Avenue
Fort Thomas, Kentucky

Dear Stan:

In going through my collection, I found this cover, which
I have had some time.

I plated the stamp, and it is 3-R-10, Please note the date
on the cover. The only way I can dope it out is that there
was a circular enclosed in the envelope, and it was sent
‘unpald and that the envelope lay around the post office in
Candla, New Hampshire for months before somebody picked
it up and paid the one cent which was due. Would you have
any information as to whether or not Candla, New Hampshire
used the blue grid cancel at that time?

Any comments which you make on this cover would certainly
be of interest.

With kindest regards.

Sincerely,

W

MORTIMER 1., NEINKEN
MLN:dw
Encl.

Daqram ol (ever
As Above -

Res dpostmaris

Blue %Hd Ties 5l'amJ€>

denl- Uhaeal;(




Jan., 8, 1954

lir, Mortimer L, Neinken,
49 West 23rd St.,
New York 10, N,Y.

Dear Mort:

Herewith the 1¢ 1857 cover as per yours of the 29th, I have examined
this very carefully end am of the opinion that the item is genuine in every re-
spects I believe that this stamp was actually used on this cover as we see it
with an unusual type of grid in blue. I also confirmed the plating of the
stamp and it is unquestiomably from the top row of Plate 10, and is surely 3R10.

I note the use is Bridgewster, Mass, - JUL 25 1860, and this is really sensational,
because my previous record of a Plate 10 stamp was NOV., 30, 1860, a cover that be-
longs to you. Previously, my earliest had beem Dec. 21, 1860, the date listed in
my One Cent book. To st an early date of use back from November to July is sure-
ly something thet seems impossible, but, of course, canceled copies from Plate 10
may be much sczrcer than we thinke This early use made me very suspicious of the
cover but after a very careful examination I am convinced it is genuine in every
way., I regret that I have no record of the grids that were used at Bridgewater,
Mass. in the summer of 1860, but I feel satisfied thet the stamp was applied before
mailing end was canceled st the Bridgewater office, I admit that a red postmark
and a blue grid as late as the year 1860 is most unnsual and especially so on a
piece of mail such as this,

Now for the explanation of the rate and the "Dus l." Your theory is
not according to any custom that prevailed years sgo or since to my knowledge. 1
refer to any postage due piece of mail. You suggested that this letter(?) might
have been sent entirely unpaid and that eventually someone in the Candia, N.H,
post office applied a 1l¢ stamp end it was canceled there., No such a practice pre-
vails today and I doubt if it ever did. That is, the practice of putting a stamp
or stamps on a postage due letter to pay the deficient postage. I especially men-
tion this because on several oceasions in the past such proesdure was mentioned to
me as the solution for postage due mail,

I note that your envelope was sent unsealed, hence must have been a
plece of circular mail from Bridgewater, Mass. to Candia, N,H, and for a simgle
rete would have required only one cent postage. WNote:- the single rate because
evidently this was a double rate, hence required 2¢. Now in the case of unsealed
circular mail a double rate referred to enclosures rather than veight. For example,
one circulsr was a single rate, but if you enclosed two circulsrs it was a double
rate, etc., ete. Regarding weight, 3 ounces were permitted, but it had to be a
single circular, newspaper,, or “other article of transient matter,”

I think the above is the explanation of your cover, as I have several or
more examples of 2¢ circuler rates with pairs of the 1l¢ 1857 im my reference
collections On several occasions in the past such items have besn submitted to me
with the query - why the 2¢ rate? The sender of your cover enclosed two cireculars
and put on the envelope a l¢ stamp. The postal clerk at either Bridgewater noted
the two enclosures and thus rated the item as "Due 1." This is rather interesting



3‘2. ur- uortiller L. Neinken i Jano 8. 19540

but the real feature of this cover i s the extremely early deate. Little did
I ever suppose that stemps from Plate 10 were ismwed so early.

| The Reguletion pertaining to such circular meil is in the 1857 P.L, & R. -
under "Regulaticns, page 54, Sec. 119," quote:

"Unsealed circulars, advertisements, business dards, transient newspapers,
and every other article of transient printed matter, (except books and packages of
small publications, as above,) not weighing over three ounces, sent in the mail to any
part of the United States, are chargeable with one cent postage each, to be prepaid
by postage stamps, Where more than one circular is printed on a sheet, or a circular
and letter, each must be charged with a single rate., This applies to lottery and other -

kindred sheets assuming the form and name of newspapers; and the miscellaneous mat ter
in such sheets must also be charged with one rate. A business card on an unsealed
envelope of a cireular subjects the entire packet to letter postage. Any transient
matter, like a cirecular or handbill, inelosed in or with a periodical or newspaper sent
to a subseriber, or to any other person, subjects the whole package to letter postage;
end whenever suhbject to letter postage from being sealed or from any cause whatever,
all printed matter, without exception, must be prepaid or excluded from the mail, It
is the duty of the postmaster st the mailing office, as well as at the office of de-
lizery, carefully to examine all printed matter, in order to see thet it is charged
with the proper, rate of postage and to deteect framd. At offices where postage stamps
cannot be procured, postmasters are authorized to receive money in prepayment of
postage on transient matter; but they should be careful to keep a supply of stamps

on hand."
With regards - 2 -

Cordially yours,



114 Eest 84thst.,
New York 28, N. Y.
December 27, 1953.

Dear Stenley:

I wes never more plessed than I wes todey when I received
your Plate 6 photos. I enticipate quite & bit of plessure from
these historicel prints and they have slreedy produced some results.

I em enclosing herewith eight 1¢ type V stemps, three singles,
& verticel strip of three &nd & verticel peir, snd I have numbered
these from one to five. I found these stemps smong & lot of
twenty Type Vs which I obtained 2t the recent Siegel ssle. It is
obvious, of course, thet 211 these copies ceme from the seme sheet
of stemps.

1. This copy pletes with S.C.L. 1 end is 91L6.
2. This copy pletes with F.A.H. 4 snd is gUL6.

3. This copy is a2 "D" relief, which I have been uneble to
plete.

4., The "F" relief plates with the Richey 51L6 imprint copy
end so this strip plates 31L6 - 41L6 - 51L6. This gives us two new
positions on this pene. Y41L6 shows nice pleting marks.

5. I heve been unsble to plate this pair, Reliefs "D", "E",
(Note the "S" curl in "D" relief, directly under the "E" of the
Plainfield postmerk.) It plates either 32L6 - B2L6, or 336 - Y26,
34L6- ¥LULE or 76L6 - #6L6, end I suspect the latter is correct (?
end here's why:

Pleese note the large mergins &t top end bottom of 91L6. It
mey be thet the perforsting machine wes reset (?) for this row. At
eny rete, we see part of the edjoining stemp, Relief "E" &t top. A4
similer pert seems to be missing in the "E" relief in the verticel
peir. However, ®ll this, of course, is mere conjecture.

Re-- Eye curl "A" steamps. I suspect that these surely (?)
come from plate 7 (7).

6. Here is a perforated copy from the right center line
and this could be 1R7. Note how close t0 the center line is the
guide dot of 10L.

7. Here is & copy on cover of 10L7. Need we say more?
Furthermore: 32R7 in the Ackerman Block shows the "T" mark end
the "Eye Curl".

8. The middle stemp in this very poor strip seems to plate
with 3R7 in the Ackermen block and strip pletes 2R7 - 3R7 - L4R7.(?)
It seeme logicel to suppose, does it not, thet the first three "A"
positions in the right pene and probebly most if not &ll "A" positions
in the left pene of Plete 7 show the "T" mark &nd "Eye curl". I hope
to report more progress shortly.

[29-37.]

|



Dec.27,1953

9. Here is & print that you just sent me. This print
hed been mede many yeers ego, long before you suspected thet trensfer
roll No.4 wes used to enter pert of Plate 6. This "B" relief pletes
with center stemp in our reconstruction of three snd it's zmazing
thet you should heve suspected 2t thet time thet this waes & plate 6
stemp.

I em heppy to report thet teginning Jen.4 I shall have
more time to devote to stemps. For the pest six yeers I heve been
escisting Joe Frenklin in writing the scripts for his five T.V. &nd
six radioc shows weekly. I have finelly induced Joe to get himself
& new gssistent.

- Thenks egein for showing me these Plete 6 photos. Enclosed
herewith is my check in the emount of $50. in pertial pesyment of the
pos tege &nd stetionery end other expenses you heve incurred in
replying to my letters.

Anne joins me in wishing Mildred end Sten.Jr. &nd you g
Heppy New Yeer.

Sincerely,

V)



114 East &4th Street,
New York, Dec.31, 1954.

Deesr Stenley:

I am enclosing-herewith two covers,.one beering a "ﬁg Telief
imprint that plates §£R6 end the other & verticel strip of three

thet plates 4OR6 - 50R6 end 60R6. I think these are gorgeous items,
but unfortunately they do not belong to me. I must return them et
once, 80 please photograph the covers and return them to me at your
very earliest convenience.

The other dey, I sent you & verticel strip of three that ‘24?V6
plates 21L6 - ¥41L6 - 51L6 end by coincidence here is another 11:1@%§
verticel strip from the other extreme end of the plate.QR-R-CQNV‘ <

I suspect this letter wes written by someone connected with
the Rutlend &nd Burlington Reil Koed snd delivered to H. L. Sheldon
who wes station mast%f end elso postmester at Middlebury, Vt. (?) Nol B

The single "® relief shows quite & nice pert of the "Roston"
imprint. The owner of the covers does not know the plate positions
of the stamps and I definitely shell not advise his or his agent.
These covers will probebly come up &t suction within the next month
or two end of course I shell try for them.

Negetive 7 shows & horizontel strip of three, J12 - J19 -
J20. J20 pletes with BOR6 end so this strip pletes U&R6 - LORG -

50R6 . This gives us & new position,U&R6.

Stenley, if you ever get the time, plesse supply me with &
new print of Negestive 7. My print had been either under-exposed or
under-developed &end does not show the plating merks to best adventece.
I 2m enclosing herewith two examples.

As per your instructions, I am keeping Mort advised of our
progress. He is so determined to prove his contention thet Plate 6
meteriel is not scarce thet he h&s been combing the collections of
most of his good friends, but the poor fellow has come up with nothing
new &8 yet. .

&pe Rubel,Jr. died Mondesy, Dec.2€.

With our best regsrds, % e

Sincerely,



Jan. 6, 1954.

Mr, Morris Fortgang,
114 East 84th St.,
New York 78, N.Y.

Dear Morris:

Just a line to acknowledge receipt of yourstwo
registersd letters.

Thanks @ million for the dheck about whiech I
will wite you later. N

¥ 4

- Btan Jr. was home last week from Tuesday to
Saturday and this together with the Xmas holidays put me
fer behind in all my work., I will get at your two letters
within the next few days. I believe that Mort is away but
if not please phone him thet I will attend to the photo=-
graphs thet he wishes very shortly. lr. Maude sent me a
number of nieces to photograph and these will also have my
attention just as soon @s possible.

Mildred Joins me in the Best of Wishes for the
New Yesr to &nn and you.

Cordially yours,



Jan. 7, 1954.

Mr. Morris Fortgang,
114 East 84th St.,
New York 28, N.Y.

Dear Morris:

Here is a letter from Mort together with a
copy of my reply. Later I will send you a photo print
of the cover but in the meantime I drew a diagram of
it on Mort's letter. CQuite a nice discovery.

Regards.

Hastily,



4

Tan. 8, 1954.

-

Mr. Morris Fortgang,
1i4 East 84th St., : %
New York 28, N.Y.

G:Dear Horris:

Herewith the two covers es per yours of the
31st. I ran out of photo plates and had to wait until
a fresh supply wes sent over to me. I am sorry about
the delay and trust it did not embarrass you, I am
photographing the ilaude material and will return it to
him tomorrow. . :

Regards.

Hawtily,



Jan, 11, 1954.

Mr. Morris Fortgang,
114 East 84th St.,
New York 28, N.Y.

Dear Morris:

K:Lndly refer to yours of the 31lst, first paragraph. The single imprint
on cover was 50R6, not 40. Of course, you knew this but made a typographical
error in your letter. When I returned it on the 8th, I had photographed it with
your memo as 40R6 but had not checked it. I will correct the memo on my negative.

The cover (R.H,) with the vert. 40R6 - S0R6 - 60R 6 was certainly a
superb item. The year of use was 1858. In 1857 and 1859, the postmaster was
William P. Russell. I haven't an 1858 list.

In the 4th péregraph of your leftter you also mentioned the 50R6 imprint
as a "D." This just for the record.

= I do hope that you succeed in acouiring both covers.

Re - the 5th paragraph of your letter, you stated that J?0 plates with
40R6, but you meant 50R6 and you are quite correct in stating that this strip is
48R6 - 49R6 - 50R6. Fine work Morris ss the J 18 strip is heavily canceled.
Inasmuch as 4 had no previous record of 60R6, your plat ing gives us two new posi-
ticns, viz., 48R6 and 60R6. Fine work. '

As per your recuest, I made a new print of Jefferys negative Ne. 7 and
enclose it herewith together with return of the prints that you sent me.

I note thet you are kesping in close touch with Mort. I hope he is right
on his theory that Pl. 6 material is not scarce. If he is right them we should be
able to complete the plate. -

I was so sorry to learn that Abe Rubel passed away, but I suppose he was
lucky to have lived as long as he did with cancer,

As promised, I am now enclosing a print. of Mort's cover with the "Due 'Due 1."
I will welcome your comment on the letter that I wrote him. The tracing u.nder the

gtamnp is mine and is not on the cover. Quite a nice item. The stamp is 3R10 a
lort stated.

I also enclose copy of my letder to ¥W. L. lisude.
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Now for your letter of Dec. 27th - I will use the same numbers as the
onecs you used in your letter.

No. 1 - Quite correct - this is 91L6.

No, 2 = ® A - W RS



#2. Mor Morris Fortgang - Jan. 11., 1954, -

No. 3 - Being a Type V copy, and hence not supposed to came from
Plate 6, I have nothing that I ‘now of to tie it to. I have merked it as
Bosition ? in the left pane of Plate 6. b

] No. 4 - Your plating of the 51L6 in this strip was very clever. I be=-
lieve that Mort now owns the Richey imprint copy. Correct? This strip, as you
stated, gives us two Hew positions - 31L and 41L, Very, very fine.

No. 5 - Vertical pair - Plate 6 (left pane) - Relief "U" & "E." The
"D is @ "Va" and the “E" is a cross between a V and Va (This for my record). I
have noted your remarks re - probable positions, also noted the small head curl
in the top stamp. Too bad the pair is so heavily canceled.
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Bye Curl - Top wow - "A"™ Reliefs.

No, 6 = I note you think thaet this copy is 1RJ7. Perhaps you =re right
but I am not guite sure &s the impression is not good. I entlose & photo prim of
2 strip of 1R7 - 11R7 - 2LR7. Please return this a2s it is from my files and made
in 1938. Your 1R seems to metch this.

.No. ] - Cover with a single merked as 10L7 (nice dot in "A")., No doubt
this is 10LJ and I note it has the "eye curl." Also I note that 3R] has an -
"eye curl,” something I never moted before. I d not know whet the answer is to
the mysteripus "eye curl" but vou will note t®t the strip herewith of 1R7 etec.
don't seem to show the "eye curl.” I have examined my record of what few positions
that I have of the top row of the left pane of Plata 7 end none of them show the
'Ocurl ”

No. 8 - I fail to find any pleting marks to tie this in with 3R7 end 4R7,
hence doubt very very much if this is from the top row of the right pane of Plate 7.
Further, study and material will probably give us the enswer.

No. 9 = I return the photo print of the Lyons. I don't think that I ever
plated the stamp and note thest you located it as the center stamp in the second row
floating reconstruction of three, vhich I have compered and faund to be sbsolutely
correct, There is no date on the print in my files so I have no idea when it was
made. Incidentally J44 on Plate 12 is & bit similer and may be near by,

e e e e sk o e o ok e ek ok ko K

I note that beginning Jan. 4th you are to heve more time to devote to
stamps which is fine indeed.

Hnd now Morris, permit me to again thank you most kindly for the check for
$50.00. I do appreciate your kindness I can assure you. Things have not been so
good for the past several months. December is always a blank so far as any income
is concerned. In addition, my first floor apartment was vacated very =uddenly Jan. lst.

Stan Jr. was home last week for New Years and dm't expect to get another
leave before his ship leaves for the Far East early in April. He is very enthusiaséie
over his new life, likes his ship, his captain and his fellow officers. I believe he
will meke a good and valuable officer and he has the faculty of getting along with
neople.



#3. Mr. Morris Mortgang - Jan. 11, 1954.
I will send you some prints this week.

Mildred joins me in best wishes to Ann and you end any time you
both can fly out and meke us a visit you will be most welcome.,

Cordially yours,



114 Esst g4th St.,
New York 28, N. Y.
Jen.20, 195k.

Deer Stenley:

First, & word re your letter of Dec.23. You write:"Later on
I mey 1let you have some of my Plate Eleven copies hoping thet you will
in time cerry on the work of Pleste reconstruction." I wes deeply
touched by this stetement.

Although I hsve been concentreting 2t the moment on Plete Six,
I heve not neglected any of the One Cent Plates. More Anon. I
heve guite & few Plste Eleven stamps, but other then & mint block of
four, &1L11- 82111~ 91L11- 92L11, end severel pairs, I ce&n show only
singles. Mort has three blocke of four in his collection, which is

elweaye 8t my disposel es & source of reference msteriel. Meny Plate
Eleven stemps show some pleting merk(s) and I heve been illustreting
these on pleting cards. Cne of the difficulties I heve encountered

is in obteining dupliceates of the same position in order to prove the
pleting merks. Therefore I was quite delighted when you sold me
recently the right center line copy, inesmuch &s I hed & copy of this
position which shows nice plating merks. This stemp cennot plate 91L11,
ge you suggest, 28 we censee &t bottom the top line of edjoining stemp.
Furthermore, Plate Eleven bottom row "B" reliefs ere, &s & rule, sliehtly
different . from the "B" reliefs from the body of the plate. The sweep

of the outer line of the right plume seems to be somewhet longer. I am
enclosing herewith the two Plate Eleven stamps.

Re -- Mont snd Meude. I heve never spoken to Msude; in fect I
have never met him. Mort phoned me one evening lest December to come
over end see Meude's collection of the 1¢ Type V on cover. I noted
thet the collection consisted meinly of mediocre items, but two covers -
were outstending. One wes the Portlend cover end &nother bore & reslly
eerly impression of & strip of three from Plate Six, 24L6- 25L6- 26L6.

I suspect the four cent rate cover to Spain which you thought had been
feked is genuine in every wey, insemuch es I heve & cover in my collec-
tion which could be & replice of this one. It wes at this time thsat
Mort showed me the remarkeble July 1860 Plate Ten cover. He had been
searching for top row "Eye" curl stemps when he stumbled &cross the
Plste Ten. This is the first tengible results the eye curls have

given us.

Re -- Mort's Early Use from Plate Ten. "Sensationel"” is the
word. Finding the unexpected is what mekes our hobby so6 fascineting.
Nevertheless, Stanley, I don't suppose you should be so greetly sur-
prised 2t this early use. In your letter to Mort you write"Little .
did I ever suppose thet stemps from Plete 10 were issued so eesrly."

If you will refer to your Work, Vol.l, Pg.297, you will note thet
you enticipeted such eerly use, or even eerlier. You write: "It is
entirely possible thet Plate Ten wes made &8t &2 much esrlier period
then sny sctusl evidence we have indicetes.

"Plate Three of the 12¢ 1257 wes mede in the Spring of 1860, our
eerliest record of use of such & stamp is June 1, 1860. The imprint
used on this 12¢ Plete wes of the "Second Type" ........



Jen.20, 1954.
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"If‘Plete Ten wes made in the Fell of 1860, it is indeed strenge
thet the old imprint roller wes used instead of the new one."

Inesmuch as the old Imprint Koll wes used on Plate Ten, Mort's
discovery makes it zppeer cuite probeble thet this plate wess mede even
prior to the 12¢ Plete Three.

Most all Bridgeweter postmarks thet I heve seen indicate thet
their postmester(s) sppeared pertisl to red.

Lot #162,1in: . the Fox sale of Feb.1ll,is e lovely cover showing the
postmerk of Bridgewater Ms. in red and & blue grid which ties &
3¢ 1857. Both markinge are very, very similer to those on Mort's
cover. Unfortunately the year date is not clear, but it could be
1850(?). Perheps the color of the 3¢ stamp mey provide & clue. This
cover is illustrated.

Thenks for showing me thet block of 14 from the right pzne of
Plate 12. This block shows guite an early impression and severel
unusuel double trensfers uncluding 74R12 which you illustrate in
your Work. I have in my collection & similer block 71R12 to 7L4R12
g1R12 to 83R12 and 91R12 to 93%R12, cestalog photo enclosed. After 1
acouired this block, I learned thet Mort wes slso interested in it.
I shell show him your wonderful block just as soon &s he returns from
Florida. He hes extended his stey there several days because his
younger brother, who lives there, had recently suffered & heert attack.

I em returning herewith Mort's letter re the early use of the
Plete ten. I sm sure you have Teserved e pege in your Scrap Book
for this letter.

I em enclosing elso the photo of the V.S. of three, 1R7 - 11R7 -
2187, This is reelly & lovely strip. 1R7 shows the "T" merk &nd
the "Eye" Curl. I have & strip of three, &L7 - 9L7 - 10L7, eech stamp
showing the characteristic "T" msrk end "Eye" Curl, but I shall with-
hold my report until I have made more definite progress.

Re -- Our floating reconstruction of three "B" reliefs. The
stemp to right plates with 1616, shown on negative 12, and the recon-
struction pletes 14L6 - 15L6 - 15L6. This gives us two new positjons
on the left Pene of Plate Six. I em enclosing this reconstruction for
verificstion, eltho I believe you have photos of these stemps. Altho
14L6 is e lete impression, it shows recognizeble pleting marks.

Re -- Negetive 31. ERJ5 - ERJ6 plates 2RZ -~ 3RE.

Re -- Plate 6 photos that you loeaned me. I have plated most
of these prints from memory. However, severesl esre unfemilier end I
shell check these within the next few days. A number of these prints
are collector's items, especieslly those you used to illustrateyour
Work.

Thanks, Stenley end Mildred; for your very kind invitation to visit
you. Ann joins me in promising you we shell fly (?) out at the eerliest

possible moment. With our best regerds,
Sincerely,

)



114 Eest g4th St.,
New York 28, N. Y.
Jenuery 30, 1954,

Deer Stenley:

.Thenks for the 5¢ rzte cover showine & use during the French
Tresty period. I em highly pleesed with this cover #nd enclosed
1s‘my check in the 2mount of sixty-five dollars in payment.

I reelize you &re busy 2t the moment getting out your Service
end so I shell be brief.

I heve just stumbled across & reconstruction of seven from the
right pene of Plete Six.

The print enclosed herewith shows three singles, which we shell
cell X1 - X2 - X2, Relief "F" bottom row. It is probsble that these
three stemps were originelly & horizontzl strip of three.

Please refer to pair, J29 - J30 on Negative 7. (this wes quite
e lucky negetive) X1 pletes with J29; X2 plates with JZO.

Now refer to vertical strip of three FAH 21, 22, 2% shown on
Negetive 24. X2 end J20 plaste with FAH 2% end we have & reconstruction
of four. X3 plates with bottom stemp in Mort's verticel strip of
three, Reliefs "D", "E" end "F", the strip in which the "D" relief
shows the double curl. (I em plating this from memory, I haven't &
print of Mort's strip, #ltho I wish I did.) 4nd so we heve &
reconstruction of seven.

I suspect this reconstruction plates 79R6 - ZOR6, #9R6 - 9CR6
end 98R6 - 99R6 - 100R6. Of course, we have no definite proof of
this plating; it is possible (?) that this reconstruction cen come
from one verticel row to left.

Now beck to the left psne of Plate 8ix. F.A.H. 28, Negetive 25
pletes 16L6 and F.A.H.27 is en "A" relief &nd probsbly comes from the
first six rows of this pene. Too bed these two singles weren't a
peir. You probebly heve seversl reconstructions of "A" reliefs
end F.A.H. 27 mey provide & clue 88 to which reconstruction comes

from the left pene of Plete Six.

Re Eye curls --- J.G.F. 2 Negetive 15 shows "Eye" curl and
"T" merk end plates 9L7.

With best regerds,

Sincerely,

P.S. Tonicht I visited Mort =nd found I was lucky; X2 pleted with
the "F" relief in his verticel strip.

Enclosed elso is the Msude strip of three showinf e nice, early
impression of 24L6 - 25L6 - 26L6. I don't think Maude or Mort
noticed this pleting.



Feb. 4, 1954,

Mr. Morris Fortgang,
114 Egst 84th Street,
New York 28, N.Y.

Dear Morris:

I have been swamped with work of laste and had to lay aside your
letter of the 20th until I cauld get a breathing spell. I now have it
before me and will attempt to reply.

Yes, I have it in mind to furn over to you what I have in Plate

Eleven but I fear you will be disappointed as I never had a grest deal years
ago, and whet I had has been much depleted thru the years by this one or
that one picking out verious itesm. Chase never had very much and in the
sale of his collection in 1925, there were only 12 lots listed under Plate
Eleven though there might have been other items in different classifications,
cancels, etc., Gdancing at the old catalogue of his sale I note he had an
unused block of four. I probably have a photograph of it samewhere. 1 also
note & sinrle copy canceled Jan. 19, 1861 was described es the earliest known
use of & stamp from this plate. The earliest now is Jan. 12, 1861. However,
: "earliest known" back in those dsys were eagerly sought after and that single

sold © §56.00; as compared to the unused block which only browht $32.00.
Just imagine.

You are cuite right about the Plate 11 center line stamp that I
sold you and which I return herewith. Of course, this is not a bottom row or
91R2 - Bottom row stamps are, as you stated, slightly different. I enclose
sevenoopies herewith on cards from my files., Llook these over and return et
your convenience. You will note thet I have 100L1l and 91R1l, two nice stamps.
Thenks Morris, for calliing my attention to the remarks in my book
on the early date of use of Plate 1C - Imprint, etc. I don't suppose I have
read the Plate 10 chapter since I wrote it back in 1936-1937. At thet time,
I was doing nothing else but work on the One Cent plates and living with them
24 hours & day, day in and day out, I had many details at my finger-tips that
have since been forgotten. In other words, I am rusty - very rusty - on One
Cent plsting and besides, I am not as young as I was in the middle thirties,
Stamp work that came easy in the twenties and thirties don't come so easy at
present. Look how keen you are on spotting plating marks, you may be just as
keen at 75 but the chances are you might mt. Maybe that is an exaggerstion as
Chase seems just as keen today on the 3¢ '51 plates as he was 30 years ego.
However, he is one in a million.
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